Car Audio

MCE-525UR

@@W@@@
Service

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS. .. .o 1-2
MEASUREMENT SETUP.....ooiiii e 1-3
SERVICE AIDS, SAFETY INSTRUCTION, ETC.......... 1-4to 1-5
PREPARATIONS & CONTROLS......ccocoiiiiiiiie s 1-6to 1-10
MAINTENANCE & TROUBLESHOOTING ......ccoeeiininiinennnn. 1-11
DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS. ... 2
SETBLOCKDIAGRAM. ..o
SET WIRING DIAGRAM
KEY BOARD ...t e 5
SERVOBOARD ... 6

MAIN BOARD ..ot e 7
SET MECHANICAL EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST ............ 8

PROLOGY



SPECIFICATIONS

B General
Power supply:

Maximum power output:

Suitable speaker impedance:

Suitable speaker power:
Pre-Amp output voltage:
Fuse:

Dimensions (WxHxD)
Weight:

Aux-in level:

Sub-woofer output voltage:

I FM Stereo Radio

Frequency range:

Sensitivity:
Frequency response:
Stereo separation:
Image response ratio:
IF response ratio:
Signal/noise ratio

Il AM(MW) Radio

Frequency range:

Sensitivity(S/N=20dB):

B Disc Player

System:

Frequency response:
Signal/noise ratio:

Total harmonic distortion:
Channel separation:

ESP:

12V DC(11V-16V)

Test voltage 14.4V, negative ground

55Wx4 channels

4-8 ohm

80-100 Wx4 channels

4.0V ( CD play mode: 1KHz, 0 dB, 10 KQ load)
15A

178x50x166mm
1.64kg
=300mV

4.0V

87.5-108.0 Mhz (Europe mode)
87.5-107.9 Mhz (USA mode)
65.0-74.0 MHz ( OIRT mode)
10 dBu

30 Hz-15KHz

30dB(1KHz)

50dB

70dB

55dB

522-1620khz (Europe mode)
530-1710khz (USA mode)
30 dBu

Disc digital audio system
20 Hz - 20KHz
>80 dB

Less than 0.20%(1 KHz)
>60 dB
CD=12s, MP3 =45s

Il Components

Mounting collar
Machine screws M5x6 mm

M4x6 mm
Mounting bolt (50 mm)
Wire connector
Case for removable control panel
Trim plate
T-key
User manual

Rubber cushion
Remote controller(optional)

Note: Specifications and design are subject to change without notice for product improvements.

R G G G |\ J U U G G G N Sy



MEASUREMENT SETUP
Tuner FM

Bandpass

DuT 250Hz-15kHz

LF Voltmeter
RF Generator

e.g. 7122 707 48001 e.g. PM2534
.g. PM532
eg 5326 ‘ \/_\7_\
/ \ ‘ ——L/
)
O @)

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

-

\\/\77
O @]

Use a bandpass filter to eliminate hum(50Hz,100Hz) and disturbance from the pilottone(19kHz,38kHz)

Tuner AM (MW,LW)

Bandpass
DUT 250Hz-15kHz

LF Voltmeter
e.9.7122 707 48001

e.g. PM2534

7

RF Generator

6.9. PM5326
S/N and distortion meter
] e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B
s .
o Frame aerial
&

e.g. 7122 707 89001 C——D
O O

&)

“F

To avoid atmospheric interference all AM-measurements have to be carried out in a Faraday's cage.
Use a bandpass filter ( or at least a high pass filter with 250Hz) to eliminate hum ( 50Hz,100Hz).

cD

Use Audio Signal Disc SBC429 4822 397 30184
(replaces test disc 3)

DUT ]
S 0
R o O O

S/N and distortion meter
e.g. Sound Technology ST1700B

O O
LEVEL METER

e.g. Sennheiser UPM550
with FF-filter




HANDLING CHIP COMPONENTS

GENERAL

CHIP

COMPONENT

SOLDER SOLDER
‘ ‘ k S COPPER TRACK
—

+— PCB

GLUE

(Sl
L
@ ()

SERVICE PACKAGE

DISMOUNTING

VACUUM PISTON
4822 395 10082

MOUNTING

e.g. APAIR OF TWEEZERS

//////

SOLDERING
IRON
e.g.WELLER MDL_’ D——D
Solder tip PT-H7 ] )
A SLODER
©0.5-0.8mm
SOLDERING SLODERING PRESSURE
IRON IRON 1
SOLDER WICK ML
4822 321 40042 ] )
e.9. APAIR OF TWEEZERS SLODERING TIME SOLDER
§ < 3 secretary / side ©0.5-0.8mm
S PRESSURE SLODERING
IRON
HEATINI 1 HEATING B 2
N | Y e
] )
SOLDERING
IRON
CLEANING EXAMPLES
SOLDER WICK ——— — c
(O o (el
\ J )\ /.
CORRECT
PRECAUTIONS
SOLDERING
IR
CORRECT

COPPER TRACK

SOLDERING
IRO

CHIP COMPONENT

/.




(GB) WARNING

All ICs and many other semi-conductors are
susceptible to electrostatic discharges (ESD).
Careless handling during repair can reduce life
drastically.

When repairing, make sure that you are
connected with the same potential as the mass
of the set via a wrist wrap with resistance.
Keep components and tools also at this
potential.

(F) ATTENTION

Tous les IC et beaucoup d'autres
semi-conducteurs sont sensibles aux
décharges statiques(ESD).

Leur longévité pourrait étre considérablement
écourtée par le fait qu'aucune précaution n'est
prise a leur manipulation.

Lors de réparations,s'assurer de bien étre relié
au méme potentiel que la masse de I'appareil et
enfiler le bracelet serti d'une résistance de
sécurité.

Veiller a ce que les composants ainsi que les
outils que I'on utilise soient également ace
potentiel.

(GB) ATTENTION

Safety regulations require that the set be restored to its original
condition and that parts which are identical with those specified,

be used.

(N

Veiligheidsbepalingen vereisen,dat het apparaat bij reparatie in
zijn oorspronkelijke toestand wordt teruggebracht en dat onderdelen,
identiek aan de gespecificeerde,worden toegepast.

e

@ WARNING

Alle ICs und viele andere Halbleiter sind
empfindich gegeniiber elektrostatischen
Entladungen(ESD).

Unsorgfaltige Behandlung im Reparaturfall kan
die Lebensdauer drastisch reduzieren.
Veranlassen Sie,dass Sie im Reparaturfall (iber
ein Pulsarmband mit Widerstand verbunden
sind mit dem gleichen Potential wie die Masse
des Gerates.

Bauteile und Hilfsmittel auch auf dieses gleiche
Potential halten.

(NL) WAARSCHUWING

Alle IC's en vele andere halfgeleiders zijn
gevoelig voor electrostatische ontladingen
(ESD).

Onzorgvuldig behandelen tijdens reparatie kan
de levensduur drastisch doen verminderen.
Zorg ervoor dat u tijdens reparatie via een
polsband met weerstand verbonden bent met
hetzelfde potentiaal als de massa van het
apparaat .

Houd componenten en hulpmiddelen ook op
ditzelfde potentiaal.

@ AVVERTIMENTO

Tutti IC e parecchi semi-conduttori sono
sensibili alle scariche statiche(ESD).

Laloro longevita potrebbe essere fortemente
ridatta in caso di non osservazione della piu
grande cauzione alla loro manipolazione.
Durante le riparazioni occorre quindi essere
collegato allo stesso potenziale che quello della
massa dell'apparecchio tramite un braccialetto
aresistenza.

Assicurarsi che i componenti e anche gli utensili
con quali silavora siano anche a questo
potenziale.

"Pour votre sécurité,ces documents
doivent étre utilisés par des spécia-

listes agréés,seuls habilités a réparer

votre appareil en panne "

CLASS 1

LASER PRODUCT

5122 11003420

Les normes de sécurité exigent que I'appareil soit remis a I' état
d'origine et que soient utiliséés les piéces de rechange identiques

a celles spécifiées.

o)

Bei jeder Reparatur sind die geltenden Sicherheitsvorschriften zu

Warning!

Invisible laser radiation when open.
Avoid direct exposure to beam.

beachten.Der Original zustand des Gerats darf nicht verandert werden;

far Reparaturen sind Original-Ersatzteile zu verwenden.

o

Le norme di sicurezza esigono che |'apparecchio venga rimesso

@ Varning!

Osynlig laserstralning nar apparaten ar dppnad och sparren
arurkopplad. Betrakta ej stralen.

@ Varoitus!

Avatussa laitteessa ja suojalukituksen ohitettaessa olet alttiina

nelle condizioni originali e che siano utilizzati i pezzi di ricambio

identici a quelli specificati.

m Advarse!

"After servicing and before returning set to customer perform a

leakage current measurement test from all exposed metal parts to
earth ground to assure no shock hazard exist .The leakage current

must not exceed 0.5mA"’

nakymattomalle laserisateilylle. Ald katso sateeseen!

Usynlig laserstraling ved abning nar sikkerhedsafbrydere er
ude af funktion.Undga udsaettelse for straling.



PREPARATIONS

B Wiring Diagram

YA

155 e Gy

,‘ L (White) & AUDIO OUT ’
o S W

|
Fuse 15A

Connector

——mm | P (Green)

/A ] P R(Red)

ISO Connector

Ignition key

+12V DC When ON/ACC
Ground Lead

Motor/Electric Antenna relay control Lead

Amplifier relay control Lead
To car battery (+)

Continuous +12V DC

L] [
e L]0
A
Red
e,
Black
Blue
Yellow
Pink
Purple/ Gray/ White/ Greery
Purple || Black Gray || Black Black [ white  Black || Green
Stripe Stripe Stripe Stripe
[l [ oW o @
oy "
© ©
Right Speaker Right Speaker Left Speaker Left Speaker
(Rear) (Front) (Front) (Rean

B Using the ISO Connector

Telephone Mute (active low logic level)(optional)

Rear Line-out (Gray) N [ b L(White)

Front Line-out (Brown)
N——{

# Amplifier

Amplifier

Subwoofer out

Amplifier

/For some VW/Audi or Opel(Vauxhall)
car models, you may need to modify
wiring of the supplied powercord as
illustrated, or else the memory of the
unit may be lost after you power off.
Contactyour authorized car dealer
before installing this unit.

Original wiring
Yellow @ Yellow

Red o Red
==

Modified wiring

Yellow

Yellow

Red Red

-

1.1f your car is equipped with the ISO connector, then connect the ISO connectors as illustrated.

2. For connections without the ISO connectors, check the wiring in the vehicle carefully before connecting, incorrect connection may

cause serious damage to this unit.

Cut the connector, connect the colored leads of the power cord to the car battery, as shown in the colour code table below for
speaker and power cable connections

LOCATION FUNCTION
Connector A Connector B
1 Rear Right(+)---Purple
2 Telephone-mute/pink |  Rear Right(-)---Purple/Black Stripe
3 Front Right(+)---Gray
4 Battery 12V (+)/yellow | Front Right(-)---Gray/Black Stripe
5 Auto Antenna/blue Front Left(+)---White
6 Front Left((-)---White/Black Stripe
7 ACC+/red Rear Left(+)---Green
8 Ground/black Rear Left(-)---Green/Black Stripe




CONTROLS

Power On : Press any button on the panel except

Display switch

Mute

il

Radio

Disc play
(when disc inserted)

USB-drive
when USB inserted

MEM-card
(when SD/MMC inserted)

CDC changer
(optional)

Aux-in

to turn on the unit.

To fast search within a track/
skip to next or previous track

Traffic Announcements
Identification

Alternative Frequency |
REG ON/OFF

Radio local/distant

SD/MMC card slot |

USB connector

Power ON/OFF

1

Rotate the control to ]
adjustvolume level —

Push once or more to select
VOLUME/BASS/TREBLE/
BALANCE/FADER,Rotate the

—

control to adjust level

Push for more than 2 seconds]_
toaccess MENU function

MP3 track / fiIe/character]_
search

N N O

Rotate the control to choose front
panel button illumination color.

ipod connector

Panel Open

= B0 J
w
voL <§
use
on
\ o) ) (0 60 O 60 60 B9 g
\— 1
g HEE
gzl gl 3] E
2li=llel lell=
=ll&||€ Mol R
sllells] l&]lls
I IEIREE
Disc Playback AMS
I
BAND SWITCH ®-® Radio preset SEARCH
Press for 0.5 seconds to listen to a preset station.
Hold for more than 2 seconds to store station. NOTE:

.
A\
() 2 » () » o) » () » )

Press the

to open the panel and press (A ] to eject the disc.

Disc slot: inserta disc for playback here.

Certain tuner button and menu
functions e.g. TA, AF, PTY, EON,
only operate for users in areas
with RDS service reception
availability.

Note: Pressing the RESET hole will erase

the clock setting and stored stations.

Disc Eject
/] ™
: )
S ——
(2] —
AN
s o o
RESET 7
© © =
A4 o/ 5
ol
\I . . Ij
RESET HOLE Panel status indicator:

Lights up when you slide the panel down;
Flashes when you remove the panel.

Remote sensor

(__ust comector )
(oot comestor )
__PanelOoen )
(__Remote sensar )

Radio preset scan
Radio auto preset

MP3 track / file/
character search



CONTROLS

Disc Load/Eject

to flip down the panel. Eject: Press.to flip down the panel. B

Insert the discinto the slot. Press@to eject the disc. °

Radio: To fine tune the radio, press » or « briefly.
To search the station automatically, press » or « for more than 0.5 second. [U << ’H [“ NN

Ne——

Disc Playback: Track skip: press briefly to go to the next or previous track.
Track seek: press for more than 0.5 second to seek the forward or previous track.

AMS : Auto Memory Store
Press briefly to scan the preset station (D-® for 5 seconds each. Hold for more than 2 seconds, the 6
strongest available station will be automatically saved in the memory of preset buttons @ - ®.

Viewing Clock Time During Radio/ Disc Playback

Press DISP (once for Radio mode or twice for other modes),display shows the clock time after 5 seconds.

u Setting The Clock Time
voL Press DISP , time displays. Press again for more than 2 seconds, time display blinks.
Rotate the control clockwise to set the hours or counterclockwise to setthe minutes,
- press DISP again to exit the clock setting.

Press the rotary volume control for more than 2 seconds to enter the menu mode, then each press changes the mode
as follows:

TA mode ==» MASK mode ==» RETUNE mode == DSP mode ==—» LOUD ON / OFF =—» WOOF ON / OFF == ESP mode _‘
(CD=12s, Mp3=45s)

L COLOR mode #== LOCAL / DX mode <= STEREO / MONO mode *=—= SEEK1/2 mode == BEEP ON / OFF <= MULT ON / OFF
(only in tuner mode) (only in FM mode) (only in tuner mode)

TAmode: Rotate the rotary control to choose TAALARM or TA SEEK . If the TA (traffic Announcements) function is turned on
and there is no trafficidentification code received in the specified time then no TA/TP will be display.

TAALARM mode : Alarm is turned on. TASEEK mode: TA SEEK is automatically activated.

MASK mode: Rotate the control to choose MASK DPIl or MASKALL mode.
In some cases, the AF function may beinfluenced by some interference, examples
are signals with strong field but without the RDS data. For this reason, the unit has

two options to avoid the above interference.
vou MASKDPI mode : Only AF which has different program identification is masked. ’

MASKALL mode : The AF which has different program identification and NO RDS
signal with high field strength is masked.




CONTROLS

RETUNE mode: Rotate the control to choose RETUNE-S or RETUNE-L.

RETUNE-S or RETUNE-L is time length selection of the TA SEEK retune interval. ’
RETUNE-S: short, TA SEEK retune interval is 45 seconds.
RETUNE-L: long, TA SEEK retune interval is 180 seconds. ’
Remark: RETUNE mode functions for TA during TA SEEK mode only.

DSP mode: Rotate the control to choose DSP sound effect: PTOP —» ROCK —» CLASSIC — FLAT —» DSP OFF
|

LOUD mode: Rotate the control to choose loudness on or off.

WOOF ON / OFF: Rotate the control to choose Sub-woofer on or off.

ESP12:Selected as CD-ESP time 12 seconds.

ESP45:Selected as MP3-ESP time 45 seconds.
MULT ON / OFF: Multi Session ON/OFF.(Multi session OFF: mixed cd, ONE session CD; Multi session ON: Mixed, Extra, multi session CD)
BEEP ON/OFF mode: Rotate the control to choose button beep sound on or off.

ESP: 12/45s

SEEK 1/2 mode: Rotate the control to choose radio seek mode 1 or 2 . ’

SEEK 1: searching station will stop when next station is received. ’

SEEK 2: searching station will stop when » or «« button is released and next station is received.

STEREO/MONO mode: Rotate the control to choose FM stereo or mono.
LOCAL/DX mode: Rotate the control to choose tuner sensitivity local or distant.

COLOR mode: Rotate the control to choose front panel button illumination color. ‘
COLOR 1: Button illumination color is RED.
COLOR 2: Button illumination color is GREEN. ‘




MP3 PLAYBACK

While playing MP3 disc/USB/SD/MMC-MP3 MUSIC, the folder/file name and ID3 TAG (Song title, Album
and Artist) can scroll entirely across the LCD. (Press the BAND button to show ID3 information)

Elapsed playing time & Track number=+ Folder name & number=> File name & number =* Song title = Album title =» Artist name
1 |

MP3 Track search

Press AMS to select "TRACK SCH" mode.
Press the control and LCD display will show "001".

If the desired track number is less than 100,

Rotate the control to select the first digit and press the control once again
And rotate the control to set the tenth digit of the track number.

Press the control again more than 0.5 second to play the track.

If the desired track number is more than 100, .

Rotate th trol t lect the first digit and th trol fi * If the track number you enter is
otate the control to select the first digit and press the control to confirm, beyond the maximum file number,

Rotate the control to select the tenth digit and press the control to confirm, the last song will be played.

Rotate the control to select the hundredth digit and press the control to confirm,

Press the control again to play the track.

MP3 File search

Press AMS twice to
select "FILE SCH" mode.

If you just want to play songs from this folder, press the knob
for more than 0.5 second to play the first track of the folder.
If you want to play a desired track in the folder, press the knob

Press the control to enter, ' and rotate to select the track you want.

Rotate the control to select folder.

Press the knob again to play the track.

MP3 CHARACTER SEARCH

Press AMS button three times to select "CHAR SCH" mode.

Press the control and "A" displayed.

If you press the control more than 0.5 second. Atrack beginning with the letter " A" will be played.

If you want to select a track name beginning with a different letter. Rotate the control to select a letter, then
press the control to confirm.

Then "A" flashes at the next place, select 2nd and other character of the desired track name as steps above.
Press the control more than 0.5 second to play your desired track.

Example: To search character "ECHO".




REMOTE CONTROLS

Power On : Press any button on the remote control to turn on the unit.

| Power on/off

- Disc play
(whendisc inserted)
To fast search within USB-drive

atrack/ skip tonext
or previous track

(when USB inserted)

MEM-card
(when SD/MMC inserted)

CDC changer (optional)

Aux-in

Radio Preset scan

TREBLE/BALANCE/FADER ,
use Volume button to adjust leve

Press for more than 2 secondsw —‘
toaccess MENU function J

Press to select VOLUME/BASS/}
|

——=

[MP3track/f|Ie/character Taffic
search Announcements
Identification

AMS

Radio Auto Preset

MP3 track / file/character
search

Band switch l——> FM1

SEARCH

il

Press for more than 2 seconds if you
want to start playback from the beginning
of the firsttrack ofyour disc.

—l Disc Playback
Radio Preset
O-®

Press to listen to
a preset station,

Press briefly for PIa)é/ Pause function }

——

Intro play(10sec)

Track Repeat P lay

Track Random Play

MP3 track -10 downy

.
«|= |«
N

_n
-« | =
35

Display switch |

Program Type l

b =]
H‘H
= =

=
=
)

Hold for more

") Alternative Frequency

than 2 seconds
to store a station.

i

MP3 track +10 up

Replacing the lithium battery of remote control unit.

* When the operationrange of the card remote
control becomes short orno Properly, replace
the lithium battery with a new one. Make sure
the battery polarity replacement is correct.

1. Pull out the battery holder while pressing the stopper.

2. Insertthe button-type lithium battery with the (+)
mark facingupward. Insert the battery holder into the

remote control.

REG ON/OFF

WARNINGS:

- Store the battery in place where children cannot reach.
If a child accidentally swallows the battery,
consult adoctorimmediately.

- Donotrecharge, short, disassemble or heat the battery
ordisposeitinafire.

- Doing any of these things may cause the battery to give
off heat, crack or start a fire.

- Donot leave the battery with other metallic materials.
Doing this may cause the battery to give off heat, crack
or start a fire.

- When throwing away or saving the battery, wrap it in tape
and insulate; otherwise, the battery may start to give off

heat, crack or start a fire.

- Do not poke the battery with tweezers or similar tools.
Doing this may cause the battery to give off heat, crack
or start a fire.



1-12
MAINTENANCE AND TROUBLESHOOTING

Maintenance

Clearing disc
When a disc becomes dirty clean it with a cleaning cloth.
Wipe the disc from the center out.

Cleaning the disc lens
After prolonged use, dirt or dust may accumulate at the lens. To ensure good playback quality, clean the disc with Philips CD lens
Cleaner or any commercially available cleaner. Follow the instructions supplied with cleaner.

Cleaning the heads and the Tape Parts

To ensure good playback quality, clean the heads (A),the capstan (B),
and pressure roller © after every 50 hours of tape operation.Used
a cotton swab slightly moistened with cleaning fluid or alcohol.

You can also clean the heads by playing a cleaning tape once.

Troubleshooting

If you suspect something is wrong, immediately switch power off. Immediately stop using it and call the store where you purchased it.
Never try to repair the unit yourself because it is dangerous to do so.

Radio
M General (" Car engine switched off. u

Turn on the car ignition. Interference noise Station is too far, or signals are too weak.
T— Cable is not correctly connected. during broadcast Select other stations of higher signal level.

Check connection.

Fuse is burnt. Replace fuse. .

no sound . Battery cable is not correctly connected.
Check volume or mute on / off. Preset station Connect the battery cable to the live
If the above solutions cannot help, lost terminal .

press the RESET hole.

M Error Display Messages

Discis upside down.

Disc is inserted but Place disc right way up, with the label
side up.
Discis dirty or damaged
Clean disc or change disc.

> [Disc is not CD or contains no MP3 files.j

> [Disc upside down. j

> [Recovery error, check the disc.

> (MPS error, check the disc.

P (USE/SD/MMC MP3 DATA error

Disc mechanism error
Press (=) to eject the disc.
In case that the disc cannot be

no sound.

N

Disc sound skips, Disc is dirty or damaged.
tone quality is low. Clean CD or change another CD.

—/

Mounting angle is over 30°.
Sound skips due Adjust mounting angle to less than 30°.

ejected by pressing (=),

press the RESET switch and press
the (=) again.

If you are still unable to eject consult
your dealer.

to vibration. ~ Unstable mounting.
Mount the unit securely with the
mounting parts.




2-1
DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS

2 Remove top and bottom covers.

1 Pull out the short sheet from main set.

Loosen 8 screws to
remove heatsink &
top cover & bottom
cover.

3 Loosen 4 pcs screw to remove Front Cabinet.
Remove the 2 pcs
screw to dismantle
the frame.

Remove the screw
on the left side of
the cabinet.

Remove 2 pcs screw
from front cabinet.

Remove the screw
on the right side of
the cabinet.

Remove the 2 pcs
screw to dismantle
the frame.

2-1

4 Remove CD loader

Remove 2 pcs
screw on the
top of loader.

Remove 6 pcs
screw on the
main board.

Pull out FPC
wire.

Rmove the two
connectors from
the mainboard.




2-2 2-2

DISMANTLING INSTRUCTIONS

Service Position A Service Position C

Service Position B Service Position D



SETBLOCK DIAGRAM

‘ ‘ ¥ss3 e
1) ok IR RDS signal In
RS DC 5V O it I
120K ‘DO%—;——D‘L‘ o st > Tuner L
[TTTETTTTTTTTIT

p g Ui TTTTTTTT  TTTTTTT]

Pick Up 5) i =
En n

Tuner Module
By
pon Lupply m © ® W Yo
OPTINA-725 C2 o o s ceT-7020 =, Low AF PIY INT
= = < > )
g P EON RO
Ll T ROAT TA DISC SRPT
o L L = < Vo
Trocking Qutput N 2 o = = RDS Clack 5| = . Tuner Power 1001 Ksb W
3 - - - < 2|8 N
2 = 2 = = 2 sl g 2|2 HERE
Focus Quiput 2 E £ £ i 2 _— sl ol 2 2] s g| 25| 8 .
s s 3 2 2 3 Surement RDS Dala S| 5| 2| £ 2
IR IRIRIEIE HIHHHEI Y LCD Display
£ g s = H E (o © \/\/’\/ B
X |
4 ki T2,
<
® RS Decoder
> g XIN |
< & BUI9Z24 xout 7
#0.0/TOCAP 315/ ToPwu
PO WT/TDELK | /
P0.3/T00UT/ T0FUM 37
R &Foous PO.4/TIELK X
Q0 Error (CD-RW) P05/ TI0UT ;;
. AL F,_Q PO Internal Stalus P06/ T20LK ;
AP0 Loser Lo P0.7/1200T ‘\/o Port and Intkrfupl Control ‘ 771
ol 4} Control & . System Resel Pa.}\/zsz% . /ﬁ%g
occo 4 | — P3.5/510 3/
P [Focus Servo Laop —ap ren - P ?u& £
NCP |-Cain & Phase i ata
Compensolion Tockinagervo Loop oy 1% Subcode Syre s .
oce 4] ~focus Search Compensalion SSTOR SE .
DiTset Adjust Trackdump L—@p a1sc MCU Clock 4
vee/ ~TZC Gen. oifseiAdst < Subcade_0 Dota 2Rhe
Voo o TEO e SANBBRC  Core 22 B3/
FRSH - (D5 [ Li—@ TEN MCU Latch Internal Stotus P8.7-P4.0/5EG0-38 < By .
FSET @ Hardware Logic sie {> e B L C D D
s, > J river
s @b ~Fost Search so VEORN 3
fo0 ~Febias, Focus Servo, £00/E01 y
D1 Tracking OffsetADJ. S AN %
= LC73825
Adjust
-interruptionDetect FE0 T M C 5 W F P20-p23/a00-05 —of B0 | Eigi g 120 Dot
-EFN Muting System NCU Clock ~ - ————
sl @D+ FEM i
48K-byte 2064-byle =
% SPDLO PBO/SECT <> ROM Register File i 7
Spinile NCU. Latch pRI/ot0E <o £
o O— Gl servoLPF p3Ee 3B i
‘ Micom Data InterfaceLogle Decoder ‘ Comparator SPDLM ;g%g%gg 3E Port 8 h LED Clack
System Resel PES/SEC) S S B
333232 448 i E 4
3 & { PE.T/SE60 o £
T x = 5 5 x S 5 & = LVREN  _p| LoV Voltage Bt
= 2 5 2 38 38 38 2 & Reset 7 = -
o ] 2 g S LCD CE
= TESTI  TEST3 VDD VSS
TEST2 VOOPLLO ~ VSSPLL
N VODPLL]
R F Amplifier & Servo System
NCU(7900HED)
SiL9226 MCU ¢ 5V
Focus Output
MCU DC 5V ACC
Tracking Output = s Iz
B £ 3 . 0C 3.3V 8| 8 Mute
2 e B H
5 3 2 ° AUX-IN On 3 -
H H H 2 coc on ° 3
& 2 g a £ 5
€0C Control Bus H 3
B o = z = = 2 - - @ o Veel Veez
22 32z 8 &b 38 4 g 3 8 3 3 K H B ST-8Y
N N - N - N - m B N - S & 3 2 @ =] - = - o ki 1 I
E 10k & kg AN AN AN - /L
L L 1
WUTE
SR 4 t TRIE [ SR¥ " ne
T3 / —
1 N > Pre-Amp - ouTH+
[cowP W
RC4558
ourt-
10k e 2& 2& F/R
[
vy |7 e /e J -~ FIR
fi\ & —{ >/ ouT2+
] B N2 -
= - = ~ -7 aurz-
Electric Selector & Volume TIA 7385 /73
Servo Driver = - (SAVAN) w
PW-GND
IP4091 o
R/R R our3- R/R
IN3
J aurat
- | + [
H H : . H : PI-GND
2 E 3 2 H H R/L ouT4+
5| 3 2 H S| = U S B _ ‘ N = wa —
SD/MMC=IN > e "
RC4556 R/L PH-GND
AC-GND SWR B -GN
oC 3.3V J
Power Amplifier
;; C0C Pawer
Dato to MCU v v v v
Interrupt to MCU 0e 3.3v
System Reset oc 8 Conlrolied Pover L @ @ iR R/R @ @ R
— osP DACI/F  —1
"] CD-ROMDecoder i/ — 0 Do Une-Gutput
0 1116V
l T l T MCU_Clock
CU Loteh Mo oc sv
e goagenen Fpa— . slzlslzls ‘ Power Su Dp | y >
7 Hostinter fac: DC 1BV RDS DC 5V
b LRCK to DSP —_—T >
DRAN Controller
‘ T Audio Clack to DSP
i Tuner Power
2 v 1 Data to DSP Graund 4>
‘ AMx4bitDRAM ‘ ‘ HosIMCU ‘
BCLK from DSP WGM DRAM
LRCK from DSP
MP3 Decoder Doto from DSP
ShLY279 €2 Pointer Input




WIRING DIAGRAM

O

)

==

CMU705USB-SD

O

1-1821-0711-9

SIDE-B VER:A
LJY-050810

==5a22
Do+ O s
anvra [
AL
n-xa
LS
ONDIOL
INXG
aN9'8
aNg'L
6-NT9
6
vivay
e
TU/HN'T
ASL 11
=3
2
F=3 —
=
) G
ASTH]
NS
Eimm.
ks
WO~
aNov
HY
095
Ao/t
1 IN/UVN
MS-LINTEL ﬁu
SNIS QYT
SNI5-13
MS 13
1ISTAXC
XT3/ IHN /]
L
VLVON6
PRATAY
HIR=dO'L
AIR-19C
SIN6L26E
SNIS—dSC b
SNIS-dBS G
1INI-D30°9.
qv3ud N/
TVIVA-11' S
QVLVA-V6:
A1D—-8SN DS
15y-4is1
NIHSN'¢S
NO—d-N'¢E | L
3 Getbesh
< SoerEEs
= w@=noa
3 €3AT0sE

O
=

ugu WLLULLITTL LTI T O(

CON990

£990

1jips

CONSa1

B2 E E 8B

_

O

O

dAvl

114

J-01
BN

ONIM

NI

(IN9

CON501

V-N4
J4010INA

EN)

A1)
viva

HNI
AG

CON502

C

11-1801-0880-0 — Q E@

1353y
4H1d
VHLd

@< o)

[(ERiy
AG—(T1
N9
1933r1




KEY BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LCD Display...c.cuiiueiiiiie i 5-1
Front Board.... ..o 5-2
ConnectorBoard........c.ooiiiiiiiii 5-2
Key Board Circuit Diagram................ooiiiiinn, 5-3
Key Board Layout Diagram............ccooiiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 5-4
USB BO@rd.....ceiiiiiiitee it 5-5
Electrical Parts List........cooiiiiiiii 5-6

5-1

LCD PIN CONNECTION

(o]
- rr2.6 2.0 I__'_'
|_ """"""""" I 2 T 3T S BT 6 T 7o g T ,:!__
T3S Uh @fm @th @m alh @on @0R Gthm  LOUD [EEE |
/j&% “ gBeoof QpBoog Q800 QBoog QBdog Qpooog gooog Qooog 588
| 105472z Oftond  OStmed Oooned OSttol  OSooel  Ddooed  Odooed  Ditood £oR =22 | z
- \As\ower) HEERR BRRER HesSH HASUR REGRD Hoddd eo DRaEQ Hunod “E =4 |88 &
I INSSeyy) G0 W wR SRy Gl 0 Gl @i Bl |EEEl |
QVe 888 ' o
ESS| | 2
o = =
§ ESP TAIKX INT RDM RPT ALL FOLDER FILE MUTE EON ALBUM MUSIC ARTIST <& /g5 ! |
oe} B ST = 7 P 7 S’ S
S11E ae 1o P £V, WPy Wy £ B D) ) e sy ||
J—L——_UF."E'?FE'?F'HJF.DU_DDE'N_UQQ'E'?FEFFE'REEUHEEE!PE'_W'E'FEF'PEUHEEE!'? nooopoooonoDonoDoonooon  OOODDONSYNSSSY |
2.0D AA 85.0 MIN 1 _g
-l
© © 0.2 asan, agan,
~35 = ~-o® - ) e ° @
S 1 J g o) = F e B F% g B
IF[IILIE'_r LOU 25 I =l mese e
—~l—o0.25 | 46 i ] @ — E% %C E% ﬁ.%%“
(e =1=15) (&)=1=,51
4.8 D b

PIN SEGMENT DISPLAY

PIN| 1 2|13 (4 |5 |6 (78 (9 |10(11]12]|13|14(15|16| 17 |18|19|20(R1| R2 [ 23 | 24| 25 |26 | 27|28

™~

COMi1| L8 / 1E (1M (1D |1L 2E | 2M| 2D | 2L |mute|3E |3M (3D|3L | VCD (4E (4M | 4D | 4L | ALL | 5E | 5M | 5D | 5L |RPT| 6E

COM2|SUB-W] / 1G |1I (1K [1C 2G| 2l [2K|2C [INT|3G | 3I |3K|3C | TRK |4G |41 |[4K |4C |RDM | 5G | 51 | 5K | 5C |MP3| 6G

N

COM3| ESP |1F [1H (1A |1J |1B |2F|2H |2A |2J |2B | 3F|3H |3A |3J(3B| 4F (4H |4A (4J (4B | 5F ([ 5H | 5A | 5] (5B | 6F|6H

PIN[ 29|30 31 32 (333435 36 37|38(39|40| 41| 42 |43|44|45|46|47(48|49|50(51| 52| 53|54 | 55

N\

COM1| 6M 6D (6L |FOLPER 7R 7M |70 |7. | FILE [8E [8M (6D |BL |LOUD | PTY|EON / FLAT|CLAS| 9A |9B | L8 | L3 [coM1 / /

COM2| 61 [BK |8C |MUSIC|?G |71 |7k |7C | ALBUM | BG (81 |8K |8C | ARTIST| AF | TA | POP| ——| oF | 98¢ |oc |15 | L2 / COM2 /

COM3| 6A [6J (6B 7F "H |7A (W 7B 8F 8H |BA (8J 8B ST P3 [ TP | TI (ROCK| OE | 8D |L7 4 |11 / / COM3| CD




5-2

FRONT BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

R LEDSQ‘L'ED R391 14

LED39Z

AN LED

5-2

CONNECTOR BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

NO1

NO2
NO3
NO4
NO5
NO6
NO7

NO1

NO2

5V

NO3

INH

- o~ o} < ) © ~ NO4

J L NO5

O

DATA

CLK

NOB

CE

ENCODZR

IRINIRIRIRIAE o7

CONS501
CON-SK-14P NOS

EN-A

0 o [ o [or [ o oo

GND

KIN1

[ o

N1

KINO

RIM

N3

ZJECT
oND F2
ED-5v [
W-LED
DT4A P2
DT 2 —_—
RESTT L Ejjﬁ
2 4

CON331
SW3S81 DT-SW

LED>-C

= o o2 o

BL+

NO9
N10
N12
N13
N14

N1

N
|
o3
P

FRONT BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM

+ SW393 CMU706DSLB SICE-B VIR:A
LEDZ9] EJ “1-18(1-0590-0
O @0 o
SW292 R391
=
o L S<x: o] ° c
2221224 O
LoH=5 = e )
R=SET
CON391

NIC0:14]

CONNECTOR BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM

LAMP

—]

CIN501 J

O

O
O
O

A

B3
- €990

0 BENE B | e

CARD90]

-

1T ot
CON502 P
= -0
| (== o z O o
= B

=]
91

C9

[=

CON502
SK=1¢P




5-3

KEY BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

5-3

| LED3O1 680R R304
R B P A vy IR 0
LCD301 4
c303 !
LCDCM700 LED302 +—
||| §——\/\/\ N 100R
% 680R R302 105 R312
IR EEEEEEEE EEEEEE EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEREE [ s
R355 OR
680R R301 1
NN\ -
E_Nmﬁm@,\mmE:_ﬁieEt@@ﬁ&ﬁRﬁﬁﬁRﬁﬁ%ﬁ%%%5%%%5‘%%3;321?3??388%4%—’\%%55 OR
v |l | yv Ll v unl v unl un ,m W L L ,;mw;m v W un omlm oo u ] | m ml ol vl ] | ull | VW L O L Ol Ol LVl L LI L] ] VO] V] l ] Ol Ol 1
5v
( R308 10K A, 2 it
< \ R305 22R 3
) L) n o) 7o) [N 7)) =) FE ) Y EER P IZY AN ) /\/\/\/ DATA
S[1:551] MMM M S s s S [ S[1:551 4
< [wfols[oolor|of—|evMm s wlo|~ o) /\/\/\/_I 5
B el e e e N e A R A A AR A DA R A DA R307 22R 5 CE
METHONOPROTNM S DO N0 ,\/\/\/ ENCODER
mmmﬂ)w‘)MM<r0<rﬁ-<r¢g5$ . R354 47K /\N\/ 7 EN-A
532 32 RRRARRPRPRRARRR 49 S49 6V8
531 313632 8649 59 S50 w 8
SG31 $G50 FRd——590, o | oo | ¥ 70304 GND
530 30 15630 SG51 21— S5L e "I L3 ] ~ N ) 8 RN
S29 29 SG29 SG52 52 552 ul o) - no% 00,?) 10
S28 28 3628 coMal 53 S53 S, = ~ éo > KINO
327 2115627 COMO?2 22 54 o lzen | ® S e LIS
526 26 12255 coMos [22 555 — - 12
525 25 56 - R355 — LED-C
325 £215625 1C301 VDD 25 - 13 Igack L
523 733524 LC75823E Vo 58 " *
S22 22712855 Vobo 29 c3o | AVAVAY, LAMP
21 60
3% £ 28%10 ggg & 105 | c306 104 R362 4K7 B con3o!
(=)} —_
519 9 13619 CF |62 z S| x R363 47K SK-14p
518 81281 oLk (€3 s =] 3 x
S17 7 3617 DI 64 - 3 5 _
©O¥ma-oZBRO0I TN m >0 2
QOO VOO0 LOOAC g o <+ o o
NANDNDADNDADDDDANDN S L R3MN 70301 R364 1K 8550
i i 47K
< R360 OR
(o)
OIS DN Ol o5 agl~co|w| <M o] — R QJ)
\ - (&) x
(=)
o0
ENCODERVOL = 1% !/ !M !M !K!M!/ !M!M!K!
© 4 v v v ¢ | ¢
1 3
J— [r's
SW310 SW309 Sw308 SW307 SW306 SW305 SW304 SW303 SW302 SW301 ! ! ! y !
AMS BAND T-DN T-UP M6 /D—UP M5/D-DN M4 /RDM M3/RPT M2 /INT M1/TOP ? ?!? ? _?!?
+O *) +O +O *O *O *O *0 *O * “ © ~ o o E =
[ [ [ I I [ [ [ [ [ 2l el ) &) e &) &
\_\/\/v LED303~323—A
- VAVAYA AVAVAY; NN\ AVAVAY, AVAVAY, AVAVAY, AVAVAY; LED3D3~323—A
R321  4K7 R320 3K3 R319 2K2 R318 1K5 R317 1K R316 BBOR R315 470R R314 330R R313 220R
SW318 SW316 SW315 SW314 SW313 SW312 SW311
DISP MUTE SRC PTY/LOC-DX  TA/LOUD AF /ST-MO POWER \ 4 A D2 2 2 D Ve v
P - - - . P P . P T v Y
f T f 5 f % f 5 f o f o f RED LED v v 4 e v |\ v (¢ | ¥ ¢ v
LED304~324—B
- R328 330R R327 220R  R326 1BOR LED303~323—B /!/ !/ !/ !M !Z !/ !/ !/!l/!
AN—AANA—AAN——ANN, AN~ AW ANA—AAN, S e e e e
R335 R334 R333 R332 R331 R330 R329 i .
4K7 3K3 2K2 1K5 K BBOR 470R = & B2 F 2 € 2 2 2 = = = 2 ® OF| 2 g R o2 2 = E
/
RO1:11] %
o) ox — o M #mgmﬂﬁ wunx ~N o oo oy
=] <O <+ O <+ O <O | +O <o <O [t O <+O [+ o
M~ el M~ M~ MmN | M~ M~ M~ [~ MmN (MmN
x < o< o < o < <t | x< o < o< X < < |(x o




5-4
KEY BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM
TOP VIEW

e o e o o o mme e o o o mER mE 8 ° .
wl CrREoRe o2
L o ] o ] ] )
—— N = = 53 — ) ) ) °
O RS o R318 R340 o
- B = R319 m m -
R344 & =
1 rissE 8 =
o ma W Moo e mEes 7
Weoes =2 ] ] ] “mme® i R 300 i
e Spwe  Jmne O 9 =2 o
LN = S . E[Z* W =305 m = R3S ¢ L
0 Qe oz 9902 %ﬁ B .%. o C
SN W[ . 5
000 “““““““ gl e e = =] or 1, L0204 Dsow. « © >
) I 20303 o R502
LTTL T TR =
o [ W] ) ] o [ % N =52 51 = ]
| o ) ) o | ] L] ERER |-
—— !i: 3 2 B R358 Q301 5 [E— = E— R313 = ‘
‘l. [ [ EEJE [ ] ® 20 ® = @ ® o ® o (] e, ® ® ® ® ® o

KEY BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM
BOTTOM VIEW

Y ] DISP TN SW307 SWIT3 SW3T SW3TZ
& TR W15 i J.|iSW316 o J0|i (om ﬁq Ii ﬁq om |01 Jo m ~em ﬁq o

(] mm = SREY S C SW308 T-UR P

Bk KED. D T2 ED | GED

LED17
LEDIS LEDWG =13 Rim = HER LEDio ,6 =)

® |t - LEDWS
[] ==y’ |I|I\I\I|I|I|I\I\I\IIIII\I\IIIIIII\I|I|I|I\III\IIIIIII\IIIIIII\IIIII|II\I|I|I|I|I\I|I|I|I\I\I|III\II|I|I|I| .o

LCD301

mt
=
=

o
=
=
m
=

LED3O1

ol ® ° O

LED302

A S v - D m.

EN3O1 ]

CMU705KB SIDE-B VER:A
N-1821-0710-0
'—\I—\la
9
S \+

SED 5W5ﬁ°(4'h ﬁO(DOJi ﬁ.D.'iSWJH.D.JiWﬁ.(D.Ji ﬁo( J.Ji ﬁo( Joliswjﬁo[joji

. BAND SW307 M2 /INT MI/RPT /roy SWS0> 15 /D-DN SWI08 W6 /D-UP CL—— AMS
LED20 LF4 o= .
- -
+R-LED7 LEDB*R- +R LEDS -LEDG R - LED3 R E| +R w) LEDT O £pJtR




5-5

USB BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

TO SB

CONS30
CON-11P-1.25

TO MB

5-5

USB BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM

o)
2
y TDATAZ z
SDDATAQ —cs
10
SDDATA3 5IDET
SD—cmp [ CMD < _
2 S
B ¢ g
SD-CLK GND =3
7 3 I
SD-DET VoD 23
B
MS—CLK oLk
5
3v3 s{on
4
GND 5-[pATO
USB-UDM > ——{pATA1
2 8 a
USB-UDP —isw z
U=P—ON [
Icaat o
7805
IC990 AMS1117-3V3
N ouT N ouT
GND
—— can €930
oW 1 T 104 104
sw 2 | GND
+8v |2 o g L vee
+BV Q D991 21 uou USB901
5 4001 5
GND - ubp UsB
L990 10UH o GND
CON991
CON-6P
] (@) O CNU705USE-S0 —
. 11-1821-0711-0
— SIDE-B VER:A
— LJY-050810
I — ] CONOYQ
= — [
< —] 990
16990
- Olxa 16991 = O
— =
L — A . O —
> -— Q
= |0 | i 2 O
ol 28 ) co = == = CON4 = :
o lil =5 o+ + Q
o ] 000000 =
Q
= [ e
|- E




5-6

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - KEY BOARD

PartNO.

83823CMU706FC000

133000010017
143805000217

123825000098

83823CMU706LB000

133000010029
121640000102
143405010041
143210000053
143210000021
143210000027
143825010117

83822CMU705KB000

143010000218
142400000338
143405000048

143210000016
142206000020
142224000023
142224000025
121606000681
121606000471
121606000101
121606000821
121604000000
121604000101
121604000102
121604000103
121604000152
121604000181
121604000220
121604000221
121604000222
121604000225
121604000331
121604000332
121604000471
121604000472
121604000473
121604000681
121803000102
121803000104
121806000105
142251000001
142245000024
143400000048
143405000060
121662000005

Description

CMU706 FC MIAssm
PCB,FB,CMU501,FR-2,38X20X 1.2mm
CONNECTOR,14PIN,2.0mm,SOCKET
FEMALE ESTF2-14-0,

BAR CON.,14PIN,AWG28,50mm,GRAY
CMU706 LB MIAssm
PCB,LB,CMU706,94V0,1.2mm,96.5X24mm
RCF,1KQ,£5%,1/8W
LED,RED, ¢ 3,204SRD/E-A,20mA,2.4V
TACTSW,DP1130X,,PANASONIC
TACT SW,TS-03-AS

TACT SW,TS-06V-ASM
BARCON,7PIN,AWG28#,50mm,GRAY
CMU705 KB SMT Assm
PCB,KB,CMU705,FR4,162.4X167.2X1.2mm
IC,SC75823E,QFP-64-14X14-0.8,SL
LED,RED/GREEN,19-22URSYGC/S252/TR8,
25mA,2.4V

TACT SW,KPS-1107YB-130
SWDIODE,1N4148,25mA.0.9V,100V,MINI-MELF
ZENER DIODE,5V6,MINI MELF
ZENER DIODE,6V8,1/2W,+5%,1206
RES,680Q,+5% ,1/10W,0805
RES,470Q,+5%,1/10W,0805
RES,1009Q,+5%,1/10W,0805
RES,820Q,+5%,1/10W,0805
RES,0Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1009Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,10KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1K5Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,180Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,22Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,220Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,2K2Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,2.2MQ,+5% ,1/16W,0603
RES,330Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,3K3Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,470Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,4K7Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,47KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,680Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
CAP,1nF,£10%,16V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.11F,+80%-20%,16V,Y5V,0603
CAP,0805,105,50V,Y5V,+80%-20%
TR,2N3904(NPN),SOT—23
TR,KTC8550S(PNP),SOT-23
LCD,CMU705,NEGATIVE COLOUR
LED,WHITE, ¢ 3,204-15AUWW,20MA,3.5V
ENCODER,ECB11(7X5)(PV)S17,
EC110201M2D-HA1-011

QTY

S U (A G U G G G G G Y

21

= N =2 NN B 2 2 NP DNDNDN-=2DNDNWODNN=22 BN A A a0 0w - -

Location

CON501

CONS502

R391
LED391
SW391
SW393
SW392
CON391

IC301
LED1~LED21

SW301~316,SW318

D301
ZD301
ZD302~ZD304

R301~R304 R345~R348

R339~R344
R312

R349

R355
R350,R310

R317,R331,R358,R364

R308
R318,R332
R325~R326
R305~R307
R313,R327
R319,R333
R365
R314,R328
R320,R334
R315,R329

R321,R335,R357,R362
R311,R352~R353,R354,R361,R363

R316,R330
C302
C306

C301,C303~C304,C305

Q301,Q302
Q303,Q304
LCD301

LED301~LED302

EN301

Part NO.
123805000016

142212010002

83823CMU708SD001

133010010308

121803000104
142206000004
122040000042

142400000504
142400000246
123800000050
123800010043
123805000097

143805000207
121830000226

5-6
Description
14PIN,2.0mm,SOCKET MALE ESTF2-14-01
(90°)

PHOTO DIODE,IRM2,638AF4,5V/1.1
CMU708 USD+SD MI Assm
PCB,MC-USB-SD,CMU705,FR4,
88.3X127.7X1.2mm

CAP,0.1 1 F,+80%-20%,16V,Y5V,0603

REC DIODE, 1N4001, 1A, 1V, 50V, DO—41
CHIP BEAD,0805,2.0X1.2X0.9X0.5,200mA,
100MHZ,0.40Q
IC,UTC1117-3.3V,SOT-23,UTC
IC,MC7805,TO-220,TI/NATIONAL/KEC/NO-S
FFC SOCKET,11PIN,1.25mm,DIP 90° ,UP
6PIN,2.5mm,CONNETOR (90° )
6PIN,USB-SOCKET(STANDARD FEMALE
CONNECTOR)90°

SD/MMC SOCKET-H SMT CMU705
E.CAP,221F,+20%,4X5,16V,105C

QTY

- A A A

Location

CON301

IC302

C990~C991
D991
L990

1C991
1C990
CON990
CON401
USB901

CARD901
C993~C995



SERVO BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Diagram.........cooiii i 6-2
PCB Layout TOP VIEW......ccuuiiiiiiiiiiiiencci e e 6-3
PCB Layout Bottom VIEW........cceeviiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiiie e 6-3

6-1



6-2

SERVO BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

6-2

BCO1:5C]
s [n% [z ofe Nofo [tfolnf=lefa
32 83 (& 218 SR8 RRREERI2
g8 83 |B@ 33 2 3@ @BRER@
:..,n{wwq‘ﬁN_%MMwm FEEEEE 4
R EEEEREREEEEEEEEEEEERERE
' ’ ' > VREF 0 *gPNSESgB8E EEUS22529z] O
== 8] g3 I o Z
—o o l l l = §282RrE2RY=2gEESS s
L — cests - = =
470F csz3 cose | com
Ro17 =[x e (% 25 —O s 104 04 104
4 o S5 | 218 | g3 23 1BISDRAL!
0 S i g &|m BN 8= — — — — —
g = = = = = cass
CESO4 % cE9Is
470F § 27078uT 104 ) .
P
oSz < +
25 & : o
& & o x 0| K o o - £
B2 | 8|B] ¢ gg 282888588 2
agat — cate == & > 2 2 kiSE!
9_ - - R90B - < = = S
8550 391 a HIE T g %gw FEEEER EEEER EEEE EEEEREET:
o= 2 >
- 2
3 s
o—e—f — N—e— ] ~
g = olo |~ o o mle o 0903 asos as0 0308
Lo+ a2 cat8 22 228 |58 2R Bzl kiEkleklk BIO%:50] 03 i3 03 pare
222 — — 2R a2 B 2@ Rhar FhRrelelr
102 -
_ car2 cots g s 2 s 3
= 103 a7t s E4 2 32 3
) o) o N 0|0 <) REEPINRRERE
NS 33882 5|3 3|8 5 8|8 5l8
—— - @ @ @ @ @O = EEEER] HEE R R
LEEEEEREREEER R N -
g AAA— he7 O zvz
o EEEEEEEEEE T
£neoz R920 82K LrEocdEtFrroan < R925 10K M
37 <= 2 2 93
AA o) 3 sPo 100 g =
R922 I 38 Jpp s spu 22 MV g 0% to SMCARD
[22 Rg0& 10K . BO1 2
330K 923 Hpoie asy 22 z Res” —_—
/\/\HOK | 4 M VVv EBEQ:ESGSE?N‘S&EG%\E‘ 5 22R%4 Fooa~42]
AN prei LOCK - R94D 1K SR oTZENSZSESSNCOX y 2 SDDA"A3
R918 T PoE 1es01 WDCK Ce38 Co39 GESSE9B8=S£28§88258 | 802 M57 3 [
R924 82K ——— | % ocs Sits226 cLvi HE 33F 3 _ 555522533583 °5°S58% oms 0% M55 Ny Sp-Ccup
B2R | 222 44 Linp rzseT HZ — xr;o1 — EI3FISSIIAIS Z oes 2 = W72 L ilgTex
joo28 a5 Lt KB XT16.934411 =gy 48 B804 AT AL Ros8 s —
C252117 103 s ooc, T 380 H4Z BO5 ‘ ‘ HEREE 22RX4 +5V SD-DE”
Pol et B — 45 B0B *suxm-oSzZNmgx R983 £ lVs—cik
F NeK 081 §5858<2=22§% [
48 |oe 13 45 807 V5 EI2cd385Cccd0 27K , —
| — ] ————48 g 1S7AT 82 508 R34 100R 2 Z3d44003583ca . |28 +3v3
829 683 grg _ _ o3 44 0 Zoveoues B BEET 1T T 6B oo 2 s —
coor 4p7 O £gs88 @3 R938 M INTvssO A2 R996 o ]Vss o foa vooF 7 R9B2 ¢ 3 . SN |
2 c INTvDDO |42 22RX¢ V300 vssr 2 —g 228 = Lsa-LDv
TE- G—9 o 41 8OO i 28 A 2 il
2 LooN = A TA7 INTEXTO 3 Tsa-op
40 B10 ME7 8 -y 122 ROBT 3
e+ Re28 /oRH WEE T PATAe 4 AT S0 1008 V%5 I
18 /cAs Bl = TAS 16908 22 Hosr-cik U-P-0n
f M7 38 812 WE3 o 23 31 V42 —
{ ! /RAS ATAL TMCSTF 1 HOST-N CON-11P-1.25
FE+ RE29 ~ 27 B13 M64 5 L3 32 M43 — R
¢ co13 B0 v TA3 =z voD1 =
124 H ge a0 m V6 R9S5 4 5 33 coNsos
. 474 N 804 eLk/can . a2 TA2 25 vssi
“E- R832 X, c902 3 814 ME | 22Rxs 3 8 or L34
[, m [ : aocRio 38 e Spatat rosT-ouT 24 Vi
2 333 82 ek $5L9279 ADaR0 |24 815 Y A 5 HOST-REDAY
s & 9 23 BB M8, L INRESET sz ¢ HosT- NT |36 A M45
¥ $8CK ADDRI Ve SSET o 05 .8 e
Zle — 94 32 B17 Reg3 l rxx228xaB7 o
2| S - — I 2 sos Aoz (2 nEEEEgasl] Rogo
g|e 2 = " PADVSSO ® e Hzz k115 La0s 22R
- 8 ovoy PADVDDO (2 o3 o~ @ o <] 9o oo o = o 22UH
T 97 29 B18 2R R I A R R
ADIR3 22 A
2 98 Dbra |28 819 LpE—
3 1] W 27 B20 —
3 x K o< P ADDRS -
B 100 | npp s B & Z28323 N o= 26 B21 R992 303
S ESEE 2EfiEiiignoizgLEEIE™ W 11 b1
g8z 23800 LS88EE88 Bawr M48 €952
3z & E BEEEHSEESS T o4
3.3y 1~*viWNEmE==E' E—EENR:S Real 39R Ri‘aa —e e
VVV co63
€959 = R38O R989 820P 104 L
122 T T 15K 15K -
ces7
ces02 10007 ~ ol il L xrom L ocess o
350 cél = 180 .
R926 2K2 100UF co0s T — cdgu o EEYE 288 XTi2.0M L J
04 M48
l - - WL01:100]
ce40
= " o =| ow|n~ NEINEE <|zlo| @|nmlal-]| o
ol e ot om e — 2 28| 5282 22222 EEEREEEESE
TR LA { S R 22 ey 20803 co07 V3 ‘j Lo04
s | 2 %z M+ =z + 1z g (% AVSTIT7-3V3 ——  icaos 1= v coss
g E £33 = Zi2a%8¢8 : AUSIN7='VB ) 104
T ~n R942
= N ouT N, ouT
B 1ce0s GND 5D = 100K Ras0 220k
e L905 - R943 4K7 v —
10ur Tz A = 51 2K A
J— ceat 312 N WA
4 V8 R RI44 4KT RE§2 2K2
“00UF 104 cz L L % cE909 /
z . = = 104 1@ v AR 4T RES3 2K2 '\ o\
L pz 8385  gEELd g 1008 A R4S 10K 3964 2k2
LN -':v.nm ®m o g N 2 = v R947 965 2K2
] ~ o = of 2 4 1 10K
= — W\ VWA —
3 A A R9LB 10K
= 3 /
:_ 48 Re36 AN 1K =
— o aen 2208 2208 Iy . L
AGND R9S1 4K7
/ %%
9 9 | 0838 AL
& I [ +5V BT
& 3 R9S3 4K7
] 2 R937 %%
R925 53 —ANVW— o RE54 4K7 o
‘K 100< / 8l x
RE34 — =
R927 Ro4* Re31 § R935 R339 ok VYV . <
47K 180R 18K 18K B | _C937 - « R357
l — ! 102 g g ® R979
953 g - 120
104 alx Re78
w = 220K
= s g8
- [=]
- L]
= c1065 1
LED9O! \
<
— 5555508 iwsw — < ol ] o EEEEEEREEEEEEEE
LOADING | + _— o = 18 + — Co44 = S =~ ) 3 AEEECE = =
con-zp | 2= 4Ltz = = = &é8= - o —_ Fo0o ok = > (5|ol5/2|5|x|E B2 771251012 o |25 E 2|8 |5|3|22 |2 2|52 2 3 =
nhads 33 consos 22008 /16 VW 22U05\115 L1255 35]5 2|3 <[5 BB L 125 252515 3 |8l B2k 3
- z 35|3|8|% S|8B4 s]s1gs 3288
CONS03 cover 3P a g 83334 H S
2 xS SN E2RSENASSRBR8SS25888
coNgo’ © 2380083383888 8 88883333888

CON-35FPC



6-3 6-3
SERVO BOARD -LAYOUT DIAGRAM SERVO BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM
TOP VIEW BOTTOM VIEW

= &= O
$ O o
o - -
o FE+ | | F
L INRA N E
o o o .0 6, |8 Off-, o GBS
] o o == T TR0 o o
= = = o 7 Re7 Qoot cg24  TE
, ¢ [ Dl V802
IJH \L OTI0OTS < 1y Uﬁmm
o000 © o & 9250 €906 ©
— gy e e i ™
= -3
‘ . ok gbmw ouuuuuﬁu%gﬁuumu”u o
o o > -3 SS6 P
0® B0 mmmmmmmSs” 88 &so mmmmimm i
8] ] o (LIt DAL L ] ]
o %y o . - DQRQRas e el
=4 S22 8 Srro S>> o
O =5 O eEd xx S o o
o £ GS,czzag SE2ogel
o oo © WNESE 23 a0 S223230
8 K P i e SRR N i s
—— . To , o Solmooo, S uuuuuuuuu
teR $ae S losot O3 agsces0 - Re2g
YEL WWHHHHHHHWHHHHHEHHHHHW o
0RG \_H_H_H_H_H_H_H_l
v BWN ° §§ ZO
(&) GRN (]
o < o o 8
; : t —h s
(5] ‘ ¢ = o
o —aI
1 oy ©
7 =52 | ! ,
Cons E r938
7] 0. o ORI o °
7 1905 =) =
"—‘ o e oy [© OJRe62 10902 # €958 s
- C! ] ° ST @,
e €903 © 3 :
oo 10508 =~ =e L907L801 (TarCe35 SRR O
o y 2o 5 ] ST = 934 55 @] 2 )
200 OUaas 23 g3 ONlmiC ‘g’ g om0
- mmmmnmg (RIS 39% goge
~ LY = j ogm
° o [ ) R oI
CESC20 o o =— )7 TBC 3 of Ol [] oSmEls
= A N i u\u B
o S 0o o = o 8 3 L=y
o o g2 ST i I S nin
@ O . “g 00 OO0 O [ & O 7 0902, 098, ¢ ¢ RI64C © & 23 “‘RQQWU
; 0 & o o 2300 T ST T W\_\WWTH,_H_H_H_H_H_H_H_H_H_H_# By 3440028 0o
JEIE LED302 0o O 2m gg o Do mm g g Te® BEE o Sy
= s 66 © 66— s N o ) $23 387 23232 BE2252 285838 &
b— - 5
—o=5T L ! 000 ) Co0 ;
&) O (e}




6-4

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - SERVO BOARD

PartNO.

83822CMU706SB002

121604000101
121604000102
121604000103
121604000104
121604010105
121604000123
121604000124
121604000153
121604000154
121604000183

121604000220
121604000221
121604000222
121604000223
121604000224
121604000333
121604000472
121604000473
121604000683
121606000820
121604000822
121604000823
121606000100
121606000151
121618000220
121803000102
121803000122
121803000103
121803000104

121803000047
121803000082
121803000180
121803000222
121803000330
121803000333
121803000391
121803000474
121803000682
121803000683
121803000821
122040000042

142224000021
142245000020
142245000019
142245000024
142400000505

Description

CMU706 SB SMT Assm
RES,100Q,%+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1KQ,£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,10KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,100K Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1MQ,+1%,1/16W,0603
RES,12KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,120KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,15KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,150K Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,18KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
(Temp Stability=100%PPM/C )
RES,22Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,220Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,2K2Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,22KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,220K Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,33KQ,%£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,4K7 Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,47KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,68KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,82Q,+5%,1/10W,0805
RES,8K2Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,82KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,10Q,£5%,1/10W,0805
RES,150Q,+5%,1/10W,0805
RES,220,4,£5%,1/16W,0603
CAP,1nF,+=10%,16V,X7R,0603
CAP,1200pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.011 F,£10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.1u F,+80%-20%,16V,Y5V,0603

CAP,4.7pF,+0.5P,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,8.2pF,+0.5P,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,18pF,£5%,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,2200pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,33pF,+5%,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,33nF,£10%,16V,X7R,0603
CAP,390pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.47uF,+80-20%,25V,Y5V,0603
CAP,6800pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.068 1 F,=10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0603,820pf,£10%,16V,X7R

CHIP BEAD,0805,2.0X1.2X0.9X0.5,200mA,
100MHZ,0.40Q

ZENER DIODE, 5V1, 1/2W, MINI MELF
TR, KRC106S (NPN) , SOT—23

TR, KRC103S, SOT—23

TR, KTC8550S (PNP) , SOT-23
IC,UTC1117-1.8V,SOT-223,UTC

QTY

N = B 2 N W O N © W -~

O N W A A4 A W a2 a4 a N 00 =2 DN ONDN

N
~

Ao N 2N = NN BN o

P NN

Location

R994,R981,R984
R925,R940,R955~R959,R966,R993
R904~R905, R949,R950,R946,R947,R948
R912,R913,R934,R937,R942
R932,R938,R988

R903,R929

R979

R908,R989,R990,R967

R906

R928,R935,

R980,R982

R933,R936

R961~R965

R909,R931
R902,R910,R978,R960

R911
R901,R943~R945,R951~R954
R983,R939,R927,R916

R915

R924

R930

R907,R918,R920

R917

R941

R995~R998

C924,C936,C937

C959,C961
C904~C905,C914,C928,C912,C962
C906~C908,C910,C911,C920,C921,C923,C925,
C934~C935,C948~C954,C940~C945,C916 C965
~C966

C901

C902

C957,C958
C909,C918,C926,C927
C938,C939

C922,C932

C919

C913,C933

C903

C915,C929

C963

L901,L902,L904,L909

ZD903
Q991
Q902~Q908
Q901

1C908

Part NO.

142400000504
142400000339

142400000321
142400000176
142400000503
142400000501
133010020419
121604000334
143800000006

121604000470
121604000000
121604000681
121803000470
127070010965
121405000004
144840030017
121040000186
121830020106
121830020107
141830000475
121830040476
121833000227
143405000004
142820000006

142820000008

143210000004
123820010136
143820010110
121830000226
142206000004

Description

IC,UTC1117-3.3V,SOT-23,UTC
IC,SDRAM1TMX16 HY57V161610E,TSOP11-50,
HYNIX

IC,S1L9226,48-LQFP-0707 ,SAMSUNG
IC,IP4001D,28SSOP H/S,INTERPION

IC, TMC51FW,48-PIN-ETQFP,MULTMEDIA
IC,S5L8310W,100-TQFP-PKG,MULTMEDIA
DS-USB-SB,CM228,FR4,1.2mm,122X67.9mm
RES,330KQ,+=5%,1/16W,0603
15PIN,1.0mm,FPC SOCKET SMT TYPE TOP
CONNECTTYPE
RES,47Q,1£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,02,%£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,680Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
CAP,47pF,£5%,16V,NPO,0603
CMV100,LASER WARNING LABEL
206,SPONGE FORFPC
DECK,CL-CO1FY7(SHINWA)
SCREW,PTS,Color Znic,M2.0X4

E.CAP,10u F,£20%,4X5.5,16V,85°C
E.CAP,1001 F,£20%,6.3X5,16V,105C
E.CAP,4.7uF,£20%,4X5,16V,105°C
E.CAP,47uF,£20%,5X5,16V,105°C
E.CAP,2201 F,£20%,6.3X7,10V,85C
INFRARED RECEIVER,IR928-6C
CRYSTAL,12.0MHZ,+30ppm,-20°C~+70C,
CL=18pF,HC-49/US
CRYSTAL,16.9344MHz,£30ppm,-20C~ +70°C,
CL=18pF,HC-49/US

DETECT SW,SW111
FFC,33PIN,1.25mm,100mm
FFC,11PIN,1.25mm,200mm

E.CAP,221 F,£20%,4X5,16V,105°C

REC DIODE,1N4001,1A,1V,50V,DO—41

AN 2 N W DA W DA AN A A A AN A N 2 a4 o oA

[ G G Y

Location

1C907
1C903

1C901
IC906
IC905
1C902

R922,R923
CN902

R991,R992
R999
R926
C964

CE903,CE905,CE906
CE902,CE907,CE911,CE914
CE901,CE908,CE909

CE904,CE916
CE915
LED901,LED902
XT991

XT901

SW901
CON901
CON905
CE918
D901



MAIN BOARD

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CircUit Diagram .........eeeeueeiiee e e 7-2
PCB Layout TOP VIEW ......cccoort it vt s e e 7-3
PCB Layout Bottom ViIew .........cccoeviiriiiieniie e e 7-4

Electrical Parts List ...l 7-5t0 7-6

7-1



7-2 7-2

MAIN BOARD - CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

N N
_ _ - E [
7777777777777777777777 = RE9T OR + | L
;
‘ T T T ! cDC OPTION com oo | | SUBWOOFER OUT
! AUX IN OPTION | 47UF | 6706 o701 c7o1 "1 OPTION Re97 190K .
w I i e os 2| Gy 202 ' [ i
Ris3Kks e i RIN GND LIN  * ! 16990 CD4066 csor 7| i ouTI E " ~ X I
16 it ! ] R N A [ = 5 I
L-CH 2] ' I o ! N Vo +| |
TUN1OT TUN-=7000 ! v E . | P c703 2 Lo 0683 ATS A |
o roch 7 . S i ! 2 r—@ 15 gs ! S } v Z2ur : [ 100UF e © !
o o 9 ) _ o 5 2 ono | o R4 3K3 RIS G2z | o 3 12 - ! * ‘ ] cro4 5 L !
S 3 IS S 5 o ¥ o = o P TN SO UF | 3|z Vil2 10UF
$22:28:8:§88:8:338¢2%58:k¢E5¢3 Riis 1 ‘ Le|® 4 1 [ . DL CONEDT s Ress !
| | 5 [ 7 Nz +HA NC R Q682 560R - |
R S I = = Y A B = s I I I I Lo o £120 | g % et T ol - [P croz R705 ° L !
B 2| g I = [
332 332 ! S, 2 ! 202 Jovon TR Py K con1 !
B _ ! ! “ : ot W\/\AA—Z, POWER GNOo| |1 220UF i
— =3 I
- . sl o B8 +— | elz b= ! ! = | R708 OR » - N cé82 !
”_,Mi 2 s|a| L 18 qL=lTS= | ! 1 00R ;705 o 4 <o oN . 100UF / 16V RE90 100R !
' [ cios 2 T o z o ' : - | 1000F /16v R708 W T
" = I I = | | |
RI01 10K 223 5 5 T To gT T I3 ! j /593 1 = Lo = |
F--f-mmmmm - I |
RI02 10K | RI7 1R e R I . R O O A A, J
RBO3  7K5 P
Q108 | gl 20 P20
R130 2K2 \/\/v—{ RB14 RS
R106 1K R707 R6D1 7KS €607 RCA-RL
3006 0683 1008 2x2
Ao 108 foss § 2 ratozs AN yamll ! o 2
B ce3 3906 Atesv Raoz X L 4558 PL0I:20]
||
s R508 c539 - ] 4
'« RI04 K5 RIZS 2(2 e W am iara UV Linl T M
« L orzz €528 . o/ VW H —
g< an Lo S ham = I Lin s = 47K I = R621 262
0.22UF RI2B  QI07 - ! cigo 2 RS9  3K3 202 | A
DIOT 4148 RID3 150R o 2 €509 L iz 5K6 E=
a102 K2 3004 o ! o || [ i) M EEE] R505 R602 5 g0z RETS o
* 2 ‘ 7KS U2 10DR RCA-RR
j 2 T Rint ORE04 TKS
o
| ‘( P 3|3 R510 RSN ‘ ozt pir Rinz R609 10R
a7 o 2
I K7 2u2 2
5 Loz 28 03 2oz i Lfeszr g 1o 3 = = ANV
o : e N 2| & 1L L FIIF} 5 Rina g 2| roos 10k _ 7 s
3804 2 R123 | = - - - R53D €508 b o ~ 7KS 7KE 00UF /16V R627  1K2
Riog ko H as6 103 % 10K I s e 8 3 R505 RS34 (522 220K 334 EA R 2 B esios 3 2 2 REO Rets
g o oo 2 @ g AN e
100k | ‘ s 2 22 2 ¢ lok 10K S 22 Rl Nram ! 7 F32 [
— CIOB 47UF/16V | €307 55 REIT 47K \capz 8 RE16
- I E * 2| = " 2u2 ; 22 r S| - = 21 4 (558 2Y7 | oor ~
RITT I ! & |Rin 2 73 N 0516 202 RCA-FR
Q108 RITN | | in €508 = Sy z
I - R61Z
cimes  —— 0k #4700 I LJWQD L] gls H Ro29 Rozs oz 1 LB R 2y Rl S¥cvan yem 1 2 623 2KZ
- CB6 } ' ‘= ole 220K 220K c505 g - . =
fedf <J I 1 195 L1924 | EY alZ X 02 @ = PR c518 202 L AAL 2| | ; HH—AN e
= R107 Fue 100K ] = ! crae xtioo —— 39F ! ® —Hono 06N 55 I o2 1ok hisH c8lo Re17
— 1a0R | o5 418 ca0 1 33P XT4.332 i E N \N——1 » 7K5 R19 2 100R RCA-FL
1cr3 Siasa it son 3V
125 | ON ! R535 C504
cios 104
et — | RDS OPTI ! M2 100UF L A—
=102 103 o7 103 i = | () S st 75 c4s
| ,4 L AAN I L ' = €503 22UF R513 10K
= <
o 20100 4v7 | |5 RIZIOOK |2 o z 5 H Cro11001 . 2508 0501 0502 2503
8 S |8 3 3 3 - KRAT025 DTC343 oTC343 DTC343 DTC343
< n
g RB09
2
TD B 5 0K st = = - —
CON33PIN - C54
coN402 o 0401 ¢ D405 PIETTIN R EPES 4o | 0425 g | Lig s — 2522 100K A
Ksv L wr l“l:i” . S Jdd . ARCA AREAZ AREA3 TUONLY ENLW ENORIT AMF =SD FuF-so | casa 823 100K 10K
; AR R o 7 - \/\/\/\—,7
EXTEN ERER R R R E R P EEEE R EE LR D402 Luﬂ LK& Dat7 LK& LN& LN& Luﬂ 160U /16V wsat 10 o FT
B E— e M 03w '
€63 SG/NPD _n TN s EFZZ3Z2 9838853825, 33588388858298 o eof DISRDS ENTAAL WWIF1071 Disuse Discop DISAUX Bs-coe csia =525 100 R
e I ! 87 2085255500800 EBE8835242820= |ag  cag R527 10K 104 %%
L-CH +—820 T w28 FEzcigcs = s s 403 g P g 0423 D428 0433 0438 o | R521 10K o
6 [o:E} 83 > L L8888y (A g ' ' R
SGEE 74{% Eg? srwen 58,52 22 2 TenuTe AL ca7 f o5y DISEDN ENSDRAM DICT ENPRIDE DISCLK DISFAD ITALY ENCDLAST w526 3308 R =
- o 3 SSna2°°8"° ca6 = =33z a3
c9g [SCOR 1 o8 I 82.VDDPLLO R R - cow ots o a0 LH& Date | D418 vazt | D429 D434 | 0439 T B
¢23 |MRD/DO}E £23 f cas B8l ace 52 acew FVR-cLK :i cas ) ess bis2coL EN3COL ENaULOT DISPCLK ENNECHA ENORIT30K DIS-MaT -~ RN Ut RR+ P05
24 oo ui 1o C24 BZ4 BAND! ° EVR-DATA cas . i ets 420 bazs 0e30 D435 be40 ST
1 €26 ) g8 8 use-ck Al €43 c805
€25 MAD/ML o= BAND2 " i 102 ouTi- RR_ Pa7
c26 [LNTSW |2 Tl B3 AF-NUTE/ANT-GON USB-DATAD o ol EN-AUXKEY ENWOOFER  EN-NOTORIZED EN-DSPKE Y ENLOC ENANT RBO4
13 90 a0 USB-DAT Al oA [ 1ok
ST/MOND
27 ILADSENT | 28 | cor Epald 1C401(700NED) USB-READY [ €40 4028 our N 10z out2+| 5
€28 [EJSEN STN S3CE3I8 5 e c806
¢29 [CLosw L2 €29 ] caz 924 | g¢ SSP-SENS bﬁs T 1 A - T 2 |z RL+ [
c30 . 38 I
c30 [XRESET | B8 o o] ROS-DATA el —rTY - as0 ! TELEPHONE MUTE | ice03 . o 5 R
€21 [MWECLK RDS-CLK = 9279NES o~ <36 1 ' 819 7809 H o - . =
B c31 | cos 95 H COPON 38— *o8 KRA102S OPTION ! ? z 180!
C31 | MLT REMo 99.5C0R v B 35 <35 ! ' +OV naur /18v o 515 NG 2T
€32 [MDATA 2 o2 pess 9ol cw , : ¢ oPuTR | i e -4 H & TDA7384
20 033 | car s 100.CDCDATA RS cLMiR 3 . I . 2 U3 17
C33 | MCLK V) COPSW 5 2z 2 = ¢33) cug R442 R4 | TEL-MUTE | cB03
C34 [oPMTR & Cc98 984 5279 DECINT - g ZE Gy MoK P AAA——— 100K ! | o 15 |3 e PO3
22 €35 1 cag ss ) z g =_w Jo= X 335292 wmoarpz— €32 47K as04 ' | Sk
€35 | CLMIR P 37 | ci00 ool TS o 0i%eeiSi. . £ogBEsseei N o] s KRA1GLS REEI | T (cB02 7BMI2 /78L18 csml 18
C3718279Me 7 c38 s82Z §22222E§§§§§§5g&%ﬁ%%%fﬁadxﬁm — N N—— 4K7 z I A | RE 102 OUT - FR- Pl
C38 [DSPSEN o5 c39 5 R435 4K7 2 1 | s I,
9 e D B I B B e B B = B e [ -« T = = S vy i B S S el ! =3 REO7 o808
g;a SSP%ETN 2 o8 . 7 EINTN RSN R — = ! I 2 0K 10K g 0uT4+ | 21
DEC 27 ct0 — | ! = T P02
€49 u-READIED o | ! o 1a | N4 FL+
= I
C41 | U-DAL I 2 Ra30 v 081t i ! 0804 1UF Lourd-| 25
c42 [U-DAD 00K 02 810 ! I = 2 fwor| LS w0
43 [U=cLk |20 L croes | ! —Eg 5 gl -
31 65 l | cors R $5 =
€65 [STFRST — ! 2 T L dd
cos [UsB-IN |32 OB cen . | D443 4148 - | 59 47K e g e S| 3300UF 16V /105¢
o 1 Y Y ole 5 zlzlzlzlslzlzlz ‘ 5|2
ca4 [U-P-0 ]2 ! 2818128 2818 F®2E| - 5 835)8)8|8)8)8 D e o ! - IV TlslE e s
=) ) @ o ACCSY 2 Bt ! JoLgA i
€101.100) al = o o 22 g gl2e 3 2|8 XT401 401 RBIS B1243 a i
oD I 4| o| o of 5| o] 8] | El= O S19| t4gp T XTOON 33p 5 €825 ® 20801 ! Blalz el o 08a1
2 RIS RNV R 33 " 478 Gz R | — RB2O 1K R821 10K Q802 BRI R 5401
END I HRRLINN G & e RE06 CB24 | c1o3 =N el N
onl=L =
3 el=s = KRAT02S 36 22UF
CON404 +8V LS w R436 10K 0 .
ON-6F [ 4 l 405 2 TE B Tmus — 0803 l_fm“m
3 = —
104 103 =
ST 2l e|=|2|8 R420 10K 408 4001 L8O 470UH
6 B HE 3304 By
v e 3 E|lz|2|e L o Bl
- RASD 4K7 -
T0 USB-SD =1 S R Y B )
- R8DI 10K a4 |8 [F = kg |5 =2
=] qQao7 leadd 1
A s D ) cI06s A%, G =
oo g BT : -
§ Slelglx “lgle || 0403 R423 e | T !
sle|e|e|gx cls|s|s
g8 KRAT02S s . i !
o @2 + 7 I
2 ~ o cans £ v !!g% R425 10K | ! g ot
538 <
2 2 & ® ° L | I m 4 | l gy DAOS RBIS S6R 1M
= I
o S | = - - Ra444 I 47R ca7 c813 4148 1803
slelalzlele| = [zl FIE IS ez 100R aut N ! 1 cor T ooie I WGDUFT 104 o808 78L05 cais OO
70403 D401 g HEIFEE FE e e e | | | 0.047F 3 100UF /16
6.IEN 5.EN (c402 | ; 4148
= A o o o] o~ o ElE R Ras Kiaz027 L= = - =
- - ] cavs c410 | I ( SKBOI  SOCKET-22P
€800 104 04 < ml<|a|=|e ?la|L - HEIPEE 10UF | OPTION R4O3 10K !
HEIEIE i =S = - I S N 104 S|l T 28 e = | ! Ll
SEHEEFHEHEEEIEE cioss HEEREEE | i =
? — il B W - < | BACKLIGHT CONTROL ! Dagl
- - - ' 4148

= CON-7P CON403 !
- CON4O1  CON-14P 10 FB-KB Ta L8




7-3 7-3

MAIN BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM
TOP VIEW

[ONOXO] L ‘ DHONO) [ORONE)
/
#XeXe) 000
‘ 0000 1 - — — = ‘
] ] R E = o )= =
— — Su
° 1 T
=—— & |
“‘g‘kﬂﬂ - ’j0807 ) . Eg’_‘ = —E e %H(g =
bt il BT TS =S
-~ = - COE N L30T
Firt S in = 00052 BED guean =
LI u‘u = g
=4 s = = 2 [ —] =
= s s “ o = e EEE
= — o~ - e B )
s e B5_3 ZRBHT
:fmfémmmmﬂﬁt mlm ] —_ = A1 =
= FU ) S ST Tegps
= c501 G L 2 & : | 2
] = R518 i =l |. 77
s R5Z3 2 i
- EF S REB :
= = | 08y [0 OR
- S

BT

/) B

£l R686— =  R8BLE ]

z C

’% R689E ES | H =

L e = IC680

= RE9IC \.
resns o= | I  jees?

Ssimms OO

LYQ60106
CMU706MB SIDE=A VER:3




7-4 7-4

MAIN BOARD - LAYOUT DIAGRAM
BOTTOM VIEW

(@] ] OO

[ONONG] QOO

o T
& ]

4

CBI0 <l
R | I

i T —

J2
[—

€809 J36

J3
| I
RB23

J74

7
J19

€504 €503 434

J38
TUNIOT

DSCOND

o
535 C% I _ ~| oscour
By —» =
: %0104
/

J40

%05

141

!

D68 [V

R492

D430 H:| Q490
19

ZD801

R105
R109
J107

J62
J64
J75

R596

J56
163

5 DSCGND

R527

OSCIN

J54
155
J61
J65
R123
J76
J77
Ri11

-
9
= 1
2 [
==
£895 J80 XT190
J31 0824 e O — e —
o - % s
4‘>17 SIS = —XEES- T % = wE=- 5o = ~ JB?
Tz @9EEEEYsso s SL=ETEIS L 9 E
R 58 | LB TTeset 105sS0 | esons8020d 2 S oz
— == o e L T2 e P T Tl == PSP i
N3 o L o SEIERECT NS TE= o = S e O < l:| R417
Z| 2y SIEEZ R = R -
= é. s 85 Z — — mw R429
486 > —  }— R45
8 -
O — S
1104
e e e [ e .
=== =
CON4D3 MIE & JI00 z < . -
il T = ooz =
LEECT o 4101 ZZ2338ZE32=
@2 Zehe J87 CON402 I BN R N I
- W N-1801-0592-3 JY06BO106 ——— ]
4W-LED - 494 ==
ggmf ~| CMU706MB SIDE-B VER:3 R420 CON4DT i
7RESET . o
AD[ﬁlﬁjf ¥ ol = D % E ol
L4101 of E - s - S
& 2= R438 Q =
P N @
-~ =

10402
D442




PartNO.

7-5

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

Description

83823CMU706MB113  4X4V ESP FM/OIRT MB M| Assm

121830000105
121830020106
121830020107

121842000224
121830000225

121830000226
121830040476
121836070227
121842030338
122015000016

142206000006
142257000001
121670000109
142400000040
142400000184
142400010379
142820000034
124800000025
144815000004
123830010086
123805000017
123805000101
123800000024

123825000107
141000000319

83822CMU706MB093
83821CMU706MB103

113850000036
113850000039

113850000041
113850000043
113850000045
113850000044
113850000002
113850000004
113850000006
113850000008
113850000010
113850000009
113850000012
113850000014
113850000016
113850000022
113850000025

E.CAP,1u F,£20%,4X5,50V,105C
E.CAP,101 F,£20%,4X5.5,16V,85C
E.CAP,100 1 F,+£20%,6.3X5,16V,105C

E.CAP,0.221 F,£20%,4X5,50V,85C,NON-POLARITY

E.CAP,2.21F,£20%,4X5,50V,105C

E.CAP,221 F,£20%,4X5,16V,105C
E.CAP, 471 F,£20%,5X5,16V,105C
E.CAP,220 1 F,+£20%,6.3X11,16V,85° C
E.CAP,3300u F,+20%,13X26,16V,105°

CHOKE COIL,470UH,1A,£30%,28 mm(D)X29mm(H)X

12.5mm(L)(CM203)

REC DIODE, 1N5401, 3A, 1V, 100V, DO—27

TR,2SB1243TV2Q(PNP),ATV
PTC,GBX050
IC,78L05,TO-92,UTC/ST/KEC
IC,KIA7027,TO-92,KEC

IC, TDA7384,FLEXIWATT25,ST

CRYSTAL,9.0MHZ,£30PPm,-20°C +70°C,HC-49/US DIP 18PF

FUSE,ZH270,15A,SLOW FUSE TYPE
TUNER,CET-702CFYA,FM/OIRT
CM700,20PIN,PWR/SPK EST-KNT-20-04
14PIN,2.0mm,WAFER 90°
7PIN,2.0mm,WAFER DIP 180°
33PIN,1.25mm,FPC SOCKETDIP TYPE(90° )
TOP CONNECT TYPE

BAR CON.,2PIN,AWG28#,150mm, White/Black
CM226,BRACKET IC 7386,SECC,T0.8

4X4V ESP FM OIRT MB SMT Assm

CMU706 4X4V ESP FM/OIRT MB A/l Assm
$0.5mm,5.0mm

$0.5mm,6mm

$0.5mm,7mm
$0.5mm,8mm
$0.5mm,9mm
$0.5mm,9.5mm
$0.5mm,10mm
$0.5mm,11mm
$0.5mm,12mm
$0.5mm,13mm
$0.5mm,14mm
$0.5mm,14.5mm
$0.5mm,15mm
$0.5mm,16mm
$0.5mm,17mm
$0.5mm,20mm
$0.5mm,22mm

QTY

© = N oA

O U G G OO SRS

N A A a4 A

WA B N2 0 a0 @

Location

C520,C522~C523,C809

C410
C102,C111,C504,C606,C816,C817,
C819,C822,C823,

Cc104

C507,C510,C515~518 C524 C535,
C607~610,C121,C122
C503,C521,C824
C821,C825,C108

C605

L801

D801
Q803,Q809
1C802,
IC803
1IC402
IC801
XT401

TUN101
SK801
CON401
CON403
CON402

FMOSC

Ja5
J17,425,026,J36,J43,J47,J51,J71,
J72,J84,490,J91,J99,J101~J103,
J105,J108,
J4,J5,07,J14,019,028,J31,432,J34,
J8, J12,J16, J37,78,J21,J10,J112
J2, J46,J58,J80,J81,J104

Jaa,

J1,J23,J27,J48,J75,J88, J95,J96,J83
J15, 022, J24, 29, J39,J87,J70
J30,J59,J77,J94,

J18

J65,

J73,

Ja2,

J3,J11,J13,J20,J61,J76,J82,
J68,J86,J54,J113

J40,J55,J60,63,

J67,497,J98,

Part NO.

113850000028
122005000001
142206000004
142224000088
142203000003

121640000010
121640000222
121640000101
121640000102
121640000103

121640000224
121640000472
121648000560
133000030071
121604000000
121604000100
121604000101
121604000102
121604000103

121604000104
121604010105
121604000153
121604000151
121604000152
121604000222
121604000223
121604000224
121604000331
121604000332
121604000471
121604000472
121604000473

121604000474
121604000512
121604000562
121604000681
121604000752
121604000823
121606000100
121606000102
121606000022
121803000101
121803000102
121803000103

Description

$ 0.5mm,24mm

STANDINDUCTOR,,DRW2X2,4.7UH,+5%,190mA,62X5X3mm

RECDIODE,1N4001,1A,1V,50V,DO—41
ZENER DIODE,6.8V,1/2W
SW DIODE,1N4148,DO—35

RCF,1Q,£5%,1/8W
RCF,2K2Q,+5%,1/8W
RCF,100Q,+5%,1/8W
RCF,1KQ,£5%,1/8W
RCF,10KQ,+5%,1/8W

RCF,220KQ,+5%,1/8W

RCF,4K7 Q,+5%,1/8W

RCF,56Q,+5%,1W
PCB,MB,CMU706,94-V0,152.6X173.6 X1.6mm
RES,0Q,%£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,10Q,£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,100Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1KQ,£5%,1/16 W,0603
RES,10KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603

RES,100KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1MQ,£1%,1/16W,0603
RES,15KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,150Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,1K5Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,2K2Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,22KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,220KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,330Q,%£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,3K3Q,+£5%,1/16W,0603
RES,470Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,4K7 Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,47KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603

RES,470KQ,+=5%,1/16W,0603
RES,5K1Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,5K6 @,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,680Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,7K5Q,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,82KQ,+5%,1/16W,0603
RES,10Q,£5%,1/10W,0805
RES,1KQ,£5%,1/10W,0805
RES,2R2Q,%£5%,1/10W,0805
CAP,100pF,£5%,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,1nF,£10%,16V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.011F,£10%,50V,X7R,0603

QTY

3
1
1
1
22

0 = Ol =

W W = AN -

N
Al )

AN A o W Ol W ©

-
[$,]

0 1 = A N = A O 2 W oA

Location

J62,J64,J85,

L101

D803

ZD801
D101~D103,D401,D0406,D408,D417,
D431,0436,D0438,D0442,0443,D426,
D434,0416,D432

R117

R415~R418,R429

R109

R105
R512,R513,R527,R420,R111,R801,
R823,R436,

R529

R435,R438

R813

R818, R411, R412
R401,R408,R4009,
R402~R407,R444,R614~R617,R410
R106,R119,R449,R815
R102,,R112,R419,R425,R532,R534,
R607,R608,R804~R805,R807~R 809,
R821

R118,R132,R428,R430,R522~R525,R1z

R421,R422,R708

R505

R103

R104

R126,R128~R130,R413

R437

R426,R528,R530

R526

R113~114,R508~R509
R110,R120
R131,R450,R510~R511
R127,R442,R605~R606,R611~R612,
R814,R618~R619,R603~R604
R540

R533

R506~R507,R806

R423
R601,R602,R610,R613,R803
R531

R609

R810,,R820

R535

C114
C106,C126,C128,C505~C506
C103,C107,C125,C127,C129,C408~
C409,C412



PartNO.
121803000104

121800020105
121803000153
121803000223
121803000330
121803000222
121803000334
142245000015
142251000001
142245000048
142245000020

142245000017
142400000140
142400000506
142400000498
142290000003
121803000471
121806000225
121640000102

7-6

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST - MAIN BOARD

Description

CAP,0.1u F,+80%-20%,16V,Y5V,0603

CAP,1uF,£10%,16V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.015u F,=10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.0221 F,=10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,33pF,£5%,50V,NPO,0603
CAP,2200pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603
CAP,0.331 F,+80%,-20%,50V,Z5U,0603
TR,DTC343TK,SOT—23
TR,2N3904(NPN),SOT—23
TR,MMBT3906LT1,SOT-23,PNP
TR,KRC106S(NPN),SOT—23

TR,KRA102S(PNP),SOT-23
IC,CSC2313F,S0O-28,YOUDA

IC,UTC4558,SOP-8,UTC
IC,NEO-791NRF,100-QFP-1420C,DONGSUNG,(SB8310)
ESD DIODE,PG05GBUSV,24A,200W,5G
CAP,470pF,+10%,50V,X7R,0603

CAP,2.21u F,+80%,-20%,16V,X7R,0805
RCF,1KQ,+£5%,1/8W

QTY
18

© =~ N BN NN AN

A DA D W -2 N -~ b

Location

C109~C110,C116,C123,C403,C405~
C407,C411,C511~C514,

C818

C117,C118

C101,C105,C112,C115

C401,C402

C119,C120

C508,C509

Q501~504
Q102~Q104,Q107,Q408,Q505,Q813
Q108
Q101,Q105,Q109,Q402,Q507,Q804,
Q807,0810,Q802
Q403,Q506,Q811~Q812

IC501

1C601,I1C602

IC401

ZD401~403

C805~C808

C801~C804

R620~R623



8-1

8-1

EXPLODED VIEW - MAIN UNIT




8-2

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(BLACK PANEL, WITHOUT RDS)

Item

cdalIssianlidoeeNoasen -

a A A A B DM DB DA B D D OWWOWWWWWWWWDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDN
O © 0 N O 0 A WN 20 © 0 NO O b WOWN -2 0O © 0o~N O g » W N -~ O

Assembly Part NO
83823CMU705KB020

141298000021
121040000089
121490000034
141248010005
121040000083
121025010155
141000010034
141200000086
121035000139
121040000185

83823CMU706FC000

141290000263
121035000140
121025000157

83823CMU706LB000

121450000071
121040000186
121200000087
121440000031
141200010082
121025010154
141000000063
141237010225
141290000240
141000000068
141000010359
121050000005
121040000047
121040000154
141000000358

83823CMU706SB002

144840030017
121040000101
141000020341
121000010334
121040000069
121050000003
121410000026
121040000077
141000000067
124845000001
121040000059
141010020047
121000030076
141000000319

83823CMU706MB113

121040000222
121290000662
141228010411

Description

CMU705-58A Black MCE-525U Assm
CM700,RIM,ABS(BLACK)
SCREW,BTS,BLACK Zinc,M2.6X10.0
CMU705,DUSTPROOF-STUD
CMU705,CABINET,ABS

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X5
CM700,RIVET PANEL
CM700,BRACKET-PANEL-RIGHT,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,PUSH,POM
CMU706,HANDSPIKE-SPRING PRT,? .55
SCREW,PTP,BLACK Zinc,M2X5

CMU706 FC MIAssm
CMU706,LOCKER,POM

CMU706,LOCK SPRING PRT,? .60
CMU706,SHAFT-LOCK PRT

CMU706 LB MIAssm

CM700S,DUSTPROOF,

SCREW,PTS,Color Znic,M2.0X4
CMU706,DAMPER(45g), NYLON
CD206,FELT-16-025,#18.5X 1.5X0.25,Graphite fibre
CM700,GEAR ,POM

CM700,RIVET GEAR
CM700,BRACKET-DAMPER,SECC,T1.0
CM700,KNOB-EJECT,PC

CM700,LENS GATE,PC

CM700,SIDE STOPR,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,BRACKET-FRONT-U PRT,SECC,T1.0
NUT,White Znic,M3X2.5

SCREW,BM,White Ni,M3X8

SCREW,PA ,White Ni,M2.6X8
CMU501,BRACKET DECK FRONT OF CLC01,SECC,T1.0
CMU706 SB MIAssm
DECK,CL-CO1FY7(SHINWA)
SCREW,CM,Color Znic,M2.6x19,(SHINWA CL-C01)
CM701,TOPCOVER,SECC,T0.6
CM700,DECK REAR BRACKET,SECC,T1.0
SCREW,BTS,White Znic,M2.6X3
CMV100,POLE

CMV100,RUBBER

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X14
CAD310,SHORT SHEET,SECC,T0.6
ANTENNA,W/GROUND 230mm
SCREW,BTB,White Ni,M2.6X21
CMEOCM700,HEATSINK
CAD510,BRACKET-REAR-U,SECC,T1.0
CM226,BRACKET IC 7386,SECC,T0.8
CMU706 4X4V ESP FM/OIRT MB MI Assm
SCREW,pFM,BLACK Zinc,M2.6 X5

CM725,ISOLATOR SHEET,PC SHEET(T=0.185mm),CM725

CMU705,LENS,PmmA

QTY

A A N s A

-
©

A A N S A A AN AN A AN A NN A A A NNNAaA DN A A A A AN AUl A A A A A A O A AN

Item
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Assembly Part NO

121218020063
141237000306
141237020307
121440000037
121035000332

83822CMU705KB000

141290010264
141237000308
141237000309
141295000015
141235000025
121035000136
121025000153
141200000084
121040000120
141218010064
141200000085
121025000152
121290000237
121490000120
121460000027
141290000043
143405000060
121290010238
143400000048
141000000597
121040000086
121040000075

83823CMU708SD001

141490000118

Description
CMU705,PANEL-FRONT,ABS(W/ODISCPROLOGY)
CMU705,KNOB-BAND-NUM-AMS,PC
CMU705,KNOB-OPEN,PC
CM700,E-WASHER,4X0.5

CMV100,SPRING RELEASE NEW,0.3mm,
CMU705 KB SMT Assm

CMU705,LIGHT GUIDE,PC
CMU705,KNOB-PWR,PC
CMU705,KNOB-SRC-MUTE-DSIP-NORDS,PC
CMU705,DECORATED-RING,ABS
CM233,KNOB-ENCODER,ABS

CM700,L/&R ROTATING SPRING,00.40
CM700,RIGHT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,RIGHT-SLIDE,POM
SCREW,FTP,BLACK Zinc,M2.0X8
CMU705,PANELBACK,ABS
CM700,LEFT-SLIDE,POM

CM700,LEFT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,BACKLIGHTING SHEET
CM203,ZEBRASTRIP

CAD415,LIGHT SHIELDING SHEET,Tinsel Sheet,T0.15
CA-C310,BACKLIGHTGUIDE,PmmA
LED,WHITE,03,204-15AUWW,20MA,3.5V
CM700,FILTER SHEET
LCD,CMU705,NEGATIVE COLOUR
CMU705,LCD COVER,SECC,0.6mm
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X7
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X10

CMU708 USD+SD Ml Assm

CM700,FIXTURE FOR OUT LINE,SECC 0.8MM

QTY

G N S G re ) T G G N\ S G G G G G OO N TG



8-3

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(SILVER PANEL, WITHOUT RDS)

Item

cdalIssianlidoeeNoasen -

a A A A B DM DB DA B D D OWWOWWWWWWWWDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDN
O © 0 N O 0 A WN 20 © 0 NO O b WOWN -2 0O © 0o~N O g » W N -~ O

Assembly Part NO
83823CMU705KB030

141297000025
121040000089
121490000034
141247010002
121040000083
121025010155
141000010034
141200000086
121035000139
121040000185

83823CMU708FC000

141290000263
121035000140
121025000157

83823CMU706LB000

121450000071
121040000186
121200000087
121440000031
141200010082
121025010154
141000000063
141237010225
141290000240
141000000068
141000010359
121050000005
121040000047
121040000154
141000000358

83823CMU706SB002

144840030017
121040000101
141000020341
121000010334
121040000069
121050000003
121410000026
121040000077
141000000067
124845000001
121040000059
141010020047
121000030076
141000000319

83823CMU706MB113

121040000222
121290000662
141228010411

Description

CMU705-58B SILVE MCE-525U Assm
CM700,RIM,ABS(SILVER)
SCREW,BTS,BLACK Zinc,M2.6X10.0
CMU705,DUSTPROOF-STUD
CMU705,CABINET,ABS

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X5
CM700,RIVET PANEL
CM700,BRACKET-PANEL-RIGHT,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,PUSH,POM
CMU706,HANDSPIKE-SPRING PRT,00.55
SCREW,PTP,BLACK Zinc,M2X5

CMU706 FC MIAssm
CMU706,LOCKER,POM

CMU706,LOCK SPRING PRT,00.60
CMU706,SHAFT-LOCK PRT

CMU706 LB MIAssm

CM700S,DUSTPROOF,

SCREW,PTS,Color Znic,M2.0X4
CMU706,DAMPER(45g), NYLON
CD206,FELT-16-025,#18.5X 1.5X0.25,Graphite fibre
CM700,GEAR ,POM

CM700,RIVET GEAR
CM700,BRACKET-DAMPER,SECC,T1.0
CM700,KNOB-EJECT,PC

CM700,LENS GATE,PC

CM700,SIDE STOPR,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,BRACKET-FRONT-U PRT,SECC,T1.0
NUT,White Znic,M3X2.5

SCREW,BM,White Ni,M3X8

SCREW,PA ,White Ni,M2.6X8
CMU706,BRACKET DECK FRONT OF CLC01,SECC,T1.0
CMU706 SB MIAssm
DECK,CL-CO1FY7(SHINWA)
SCREW,CM,Color Znic,M2.6x19,(SHINWA CL-C01)
CM701,TOPCOVER,SECC,T0.6
CM700,DECK REAR BRACKET,SECC,T1.0
SCREW,BTS,White Znic,M2.6X3
CMV100,POLE

CMV100,RUBBER

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X14
CAD310,SHORT SHEET,SECC,T0.6
ANTENNA,W/GROUND 230mm
SCREW,BTB,White Ni,M2.6X21
CMEOCM700,HEATSINK
CAD510,BRACKET-REAR-U,SECC,T1.0
CM226,BRACKET IC 7386,SECC,T0.8
CMU706 4X4V ESP FM/OIRT MB MI Assm
SCREW,pFM,BLACK Zinc,M2.6 X5

CM725,ISOLATOR SHEET,PC SHEET(T=0.185mm),CM725

CMU705,LENS,PmmA.

QTY

A A N s A

-
©

A A N S A A AN AN A AN A NN A A A NNNAaA DN A A A A AN AUl A A A A A A O A AN

Item
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Assembly Part NO

121217020041
141237000306
141237020307
121440000037
121035000332

83822CMU705KB000

141290010264
141237000308
141237000309
141295000015
141235000025
121035000136
121025000153
141200000084
121040000120
141218010064
141200000085
121025000152
121290000237
121490000120
121460000027
141290000043
143405000060
121290010238
143400000048
141000000597
121040000086
121040000075

83823CMU708SD00

1141490000118

Description
CMU705,PANEL-FRONT,ABS(W/ODISCPROLOGY)
CMU705,KNOB-BAND-NUM-AMS,PC
CMU705,KNOB-OPEN,PC
CM700,E-WASHER,4X0.5

CMV100,SPRING RELEASE NEW,0.3mm,
CMU705 KB SMT Assm

CMU705,LIGHT GUIDE,PC
CMU705,KNOB-PWR,PC
CMU705,KNOB-SRC-MUTE-DSIP-NORDS,PC
CMU705,DECORATED-RING,ABS
CM233,KNOB-ENCODER,ABS

CM700,L/&R ROTATING SPRING,00.40
CM700,RIGHT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,RIGHT-SLIDE,POM
SCREW,FTP,BLACK Zinc,M2.0X8
CMU705,PANELBACK,ABS
CM700,LEFT-SLIDE,POM

CM700,LEFT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,BACKLIGHTING SHEET
CM203,ZEBRASTRIP

CAD415,LIGHT SHIELDING SHEET,Tinsel Sheet,T0.15
CA-C310,BACKLIGHTGUIDE,PmmA
LED,WHITE,03,204-15AUWW,20MA,3.5V
CM700,FILTER SHEET
LCD,CMU705,NEGATIVE COLOUR
CMU705,LCD COVER,SECC,0.6mm
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X7
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X10

CMU708 USD+SD Ml Assm

CM700,FIXTURE FOR OUT LINE,SECC 0.8MM

QTY

G N S G re ) T G G N\ S G G G G G OO N TG



8-4

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(BLACK PANEL, WITH RDS)

Item

ca3zaidnlidewvoanen

a A A A B DM DB DA B D D OWWOWWWWWWWWDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDN
O © 0 N O 0 A WN 20 © 0 NO O b WOWN -2 0O © 0o~N O g » W N -~ O

Assembly Part NO
83823CMU705KB000

141298000021
121040000089
121490000034
141248010005
121040000083
121025010155
141000010034
141200000086
121035000139
121040000185

83823CMU708FC000

141290000263
121035000140
121025000157

83823CMU706LB000

121450000071
121040000186
121200000087
121440000031
141200010082
121025010154
141000000063
141237010225
141290000240
141000000068
141000010359
121050000005
121040000047
121040000154
141000000358

83823CMU706SB002

144840030017
121040000101
141000020341
121000010334
121040000069
121050000003
121410000026
121040000077
141000000067
124845000001
121040000059
141010020047
121000030076
141000000319

83823CMU706MB103

121040000222
121290000662
141228010412

Description

CMU705-58C Black PANEL SILVE KNOB Assm
CM700,RIM,ABS(BLACK)
SCREW,BTS,BLACK Zinc,M2.6X10.0
CMU705,DUSTPROOF-STUD
CMU705,CABINET,ABS

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X5
CM700,RIVET PANEL
CM700,BRACKET-PANEL-RIGHT,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,PUSH,POM
CMU706,HANDSPIKE-SPRING PRT,00.55
SCREW,PTP,BLACK Zinc,M2X5

CMU706 FC MIAssm
CMU706,LOCKER,POM

CMU706,LOCK SPRING PRT,00.60
CMU706,SHAFT-LOCK PRT

CMU706 LB MIAssm

CM700S,DUSTPROOF,

SCREW,PTS,Color Znic,M2.0X4
CMU706,DAMPER(45g), NYLON
CD206,FELT-16-025,#18.5X 1.5X0.25,Graphite fibre
CM700,GEAR ,POM

CM700,RIVET GEAR
CM700,BRACKET-DAMPER,SECC,T1.0
CM700,KNOB-EJECT,PC

CM700,LENS GATE,PC

CM700,SIDE STOPR,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,BRACKET-FRONT-U PRT,SECC,T1.0
NUT,White Znic,M3X2.5

SCREW,BM,White Ni,M3X8

SCREW,PA ,White Ni,M2.6X8

CMU706,BRACKET DECK FRONT OF CLC01,SECC,T1.0

CMU706 SB MIAssm
DECK,CL-CO1FY7(SHINWA)
SCREW,CM,Color Znic,M2.6x19,(SHINWA CL-C01)
CM701,TOPCOVER,SECC,T0.6
CM700,DECK REAR BRACKET,SECC,T1.0
SCREW,BTS,White Znic,M2.6X3
CMV100,POLE

CMV100,RUBBER

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X14
CAD310,SHORT SHEET,SECC,T0.6
ANTENNA,W/GROUND 230mm
SCREW,BTB,White Ni,M2.6X21
CMEOCM700,HEATSINK
CAD510,BRACKET-REAR-U,SECC,T1.0
CM226 ,BRACKET IC 7386,SECC,T0.8

CMU706 4X4V RDS ESP FM/OIRT4VSUBAUXIMB MIAssm

SCREW,pFM,BLACK Zinc,M2.6 X5

CM725,ISOLATOR SHEET,PC SHEET(T=0.185mm),CM725

CMU705,LENS,PmmA(WRDSPROLOGY)

QTY

A A N s A

-
©

A A N S A A AN AN A AN A NN A A A NNNAaA DN A A A A AN AUl A A A A A A O A AN

Item
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Assembly Part NO

121218020124
141237000306
141237020307
121440000037
121035000332

83822CMU705KB000

141290010264
141237000308
141237000310
141295000015
141235000025
121035000136
121025000153
141200000084
121040000120
141218010064
141200000085
121025000152
121290000237
121490000120
121460000027
141290000043
143405000060
121290010238
143400000048
141000000597
121040000086
121040000075

83823CMU708SD001

141490000118

Description
CMU705,PANEL-FRONTBLACK,ABS
CMU705,KNOB-BAND-NUM-AMS,PC
CMU705,KNOB-OPEN,PC
CM700,E-WASHER,4X0.5
CMV100,SPRING RELEASE NEW,0.3mm,
CMU705 KB SMT Assm

CMU705,LIGHT GUIDE,PC
CMU705,KNOB-PWR,PC
CMU705,KNOB-SRC-MUTE-DSIP-RDS,PC
CMU705,DECORATED-RING,ABS
CM233,KNOB-ENCODER,ABS
CM700,L/&R ROTATING SPRING,00.40
CM700,RIGHT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,RIGHT-SLIDE,POM
SCREW,FTP,BLACK Zinc,M2.0X8
CMU705,PANELBACK,ABS
CM700,LEFT-SLIDE,POM

CM700,LEFT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,BACKLIGHTING SHEET
CM203,ZEBRASTRIP

CAD415,LIGHT SHIELDING SHEET,Tinsel Sheet,T0.15
CA-C310,BACKLIGHTGUIDE,PmmA
LED,WHITE,03,204-15AUWW,20MA,3.5V
CM700,FILTER SHEET
LCD,CMU705,NEGATIVE COLOUR
CMU705,LCD COVER,SECC,0.6mm
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X7
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X10

CMU708 USD+SD Ml Assm
CM700,FIXTURE FOR OUT LINE,SECC 0.8MM

QTY

G N S G re ) T G G N\ S G G G G G OO N TG



8-5

MECHANICAL PARTS LIST(SILVER PANEL, WITH RDS)

Item

©® NoaroNSo ©®NOON®N

a A A A B DM DB DA B D D OWWOWWWWWWWWDNDDNDDNDNDDNDDNDDNDNDNDNDNDN
O © 0 N O 0 A WN 20 © 0 NO O b WOWN -2 0O © 0o~N O g » W N -~ O

Assembly Part NO
83823CMU705KB010

141297000025
121040000089
121490000034
141247010002
121040000083
121025010155
141000010034
141200000086
121035000139
121040000185

83823CMU708FC000

141290000263
121035000140
121025000157

83823CMU706LB000

121450000071
121040000186
121200000087
121440000031
141200010082
121025010154
141000000063
141237010225
141290000240
141000000068
141000010359
121050000005
121040000047
121040000154
141000000358

83823CMU706SB002

144840030017
121040000101
141000020341
121000010334
121040000069
121050000003
121410000026
121040000077
141000000067
124845000001
121040000059
141010020047
121000030076
141000000319

83823CMU706MB103

121040000222
121290000662
141228010412

Description

CMU705-58D SILVE KB M| Assm
CM700,RIM,ABS(SILVER)
SCREW,BTS,BLACK Zinc,M2.6X10.0
CMU705,DUSTPROOF-STUD
CMU705,CABINET,ABS
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X5
CM700,RIVET PANEL
CM700,BRACKET-PANEL-RIGHT,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,PUSH,POM
CMU706,HANDSPIKE-SPRING PRT,00.55
SCREW,PTP,BLACK Zinc,M2X5

CMU706 FC MIAssm
CMU706,LOCKER,POM

CMU706,LOCK SPRING PRT,00.60
CMU706,SHAFT-LOCK PRT

CMU706 LB MIAssm
CM700S,DUSTPROOF,
SCREW,PTS,Color Znic,M2.0X4
CMU706,DAMPER(45g), NYLON
CD206,FELT-16-025,#18.5X 1.5X0.25,Graphite fibre
CM700,GEAR ,POM

CM700,RIVET GEAR
CM700,BRACKET-DAMPER,SECC,T1.0
CM700,KNOB-EJECT,PC

CM700,LENS GATE,PC

CM700,SIDE STOPR,SECC,T1.0
CMU706,BRACKET-FRONT-U PRT,SECC,T1.0
NUT,White Znic,M3X2.5
SCREW,BM,White Ni,M3X8

SCREW,PA ,White Ni,M2.6X8

CMU706,BRACKET DECK FRONT OF CLC01,SECC,T1.0

CMU706 SB MIAssm
DECK,CL-CO1FY7(SHINWA)
SCREW,CM,Color Znic,M2.6x19,(SHINWA CL-C01)
CM701,TOPCOVER,SECC,T0.6
CM700,DECK REAR BRACKET,SECC,T1.0
SCREW,BTS,White Znic,M2.6X3
CMV100,POLE

CMV100,RUBBER

SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X14
CAD310,SHORT SHEET,SECC,T0.6
ANTENNA,W/GROUND 230mm
SCREW,BTB,White Ni,M2.6X21
CMEOCM700,HEATSINK
CAD510,BRACKET-REAR-U,SECC,T1.0
CM226 ,BRACKET IC 7386,SECC,T0.8

CMU706 4X4V RDS ESP FM/OIRT4VSUBAUXIMB MIAssm

SCREW,pFM,BLACK Zinc,M2.6 X5

CM725,ISOLATOR SHEET,PC SHEET(T=0.185mm),CM725

CMU705,LENS,PmmA(WRDSPROLOGY)

QTY

A A N s A

-
©

A A N S A A AN AN A AN A NN A A A NNNAaA DN A A A A AN AUl A A A A A A O A AN

Item
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80

Assembly Part NO

141217020072
141237000306
141237020307
121440000037
121035000332

83822CMU705KB000

141290010264
141237000308
141237000310
141295000015
141235000025
121035000136
121025000153
141200000084
121040000120
141218010064
141200000085
121025000152
121290000237
121490000120
121460000027
141290000043
143405000060
121290010238
143400000048
141000000597
121040000086
121040000075

83823CMU708SD001

141490000118

Description
CMU705,PANEL-FRONTBLACK,ABS
CMU705,KNOB-BAND-NUM-AMS,PC
CMU705,KNOB-OPEN,PC
CM700,E-WASHER,4X0.5
CMV100,SPRING RELEASE NEW,0.3mm,
CMU705 KB SMT Assm

CMU705,LIGHT GUIDE,PC
CMU705,KNOB-PWR,PC
CMU705,KNOB-SRC-MUTE-DSIP-RDS,PC
CMU705,DECORATED-RING,ABS
CM233,KNOB-ENCODER,ABS
CM700,L/&R ROTATING SPRING,00.40
CM700,RIGHT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,RIGHT-SLIDE,POM
SCREW,FTP,BLACK Zinc,M2.0X8
CMU705,PANELBACK,ABS
CM700,LEFT-SLIDE,POM

CM700,LEFT SLIDE BLOCK SHAFT
CM700,BACKLIGHTING SHEET
CM203,ZEBRASTRIP

CAD415,LIGHT SHIELDING SHEET,Tinsel Sheet,T0.15
CA-C310,BACKLIGHTGUIDE,PmmA
LED,WHITE,03,204-15AUWW,20MA,3.5V
CM700,FILTER SHEET
LCD,CMU705,NEGATIVE COLOUR
CMU705,LCD COVER,SECC,0.6mm
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X7
SCREW,BTS,White Ni,M2.6X10

CMU708 USD+SD Ml Assm
CM700,FIXTURE FOR OUT LINE,SECC 0.8MM

QTY

G N S G re ) T G G N\ S G G G G G OO N TG



